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SUPPLEMENT

TO THE

:NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE
OF FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 1882.

II i ,, i " i, , i . , I., i i . ,,, , , ill

WELLINGTON, MONDAY, NOV:EMBER13, 1882.

8eale of-Fares, 1%ate8 and Oharge, on the 2Vew Zealand t~ailways.

I WAL~Ia WooDs Jo~s~o~, Minister ~or Public Works, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon
me by section 144 of "The Public Works Act, 1882," and all other powers in anywise enabling me

n that behalf, do hereby fix the following scale of fares, rates, and charges to be paid on the New Zealand
Railways, ~o come into force on the llth of Deceraber, 1882, from which date all previous scales are
declared to be hereby revoked.

A~ ~¢itae~s my hand this thirteenth day of November, one thousand eight hundred and eighty,
two.

WA~T~R W. Jom~s~0~,
Minister for Public Works.

PART I,--PASSENGERS.

L---ORDINARY TICKETS.

FIRST CLESS, SINGLE ...... ~D, PER ~I]~E. MINIMU~ CHARGE... 6D.

SECOND ,, ,, ...... ZD. ,, ,, ,, ,.. ~D.

I~IRST C~ASS, ~ETERN ...... 4}D. ,, ,, ,, ... 9n.

SECOND ,, ,, ...... 3D, ,, ,, . .,, 6D.

CHILDREN UNDER ~ YEARS OF AGE TRA~rEL I~R~E.
,, ,, 12 ,, ,, HAL~ RATES.

Mileage for Return Tickets is to be counted one way only.
:Return Tickets will be ~vailable for return for distances of 25 miles and under on

the day of issue only; for each additional 25 miles or fraction thereof~ one day’s
extension of time will be allowed for the return journey. When a Sunday intervenes
in the time for ~hich they are available ~uch Sunday will not be reckoned.

No return or periodical ticket will be available for special or for excursion h~ins,
except when the ordinary time table is suspended.

Ordinary Single Tickets will be available on the day of issue only. Single tickets
issued on Saturdays and Sundays will be available for the return journey until the
end of the following Monday.

~lag Station Tickets will be issued only to the next Booking Station.
Passengers getting into the Train at a Booking Station without ~ Ticket will be

charged One Shilling in addition to the ordinary fare.

II.--SEASOIV TICKETS AND SCHOOL TICKETS,
Application for Season and School Tickets must be made to.the Manager of the

line, upon a form to be obtained at any Station.
All School Tickets ~ill be issued aud dated as from the first day only of eact~

quarter.
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Season Tickets.
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Annual Tickets, available over the whole of the New Zealand Railways for one
year from the da~ of issue, will be charged £50
Chi]d~en under 12 years of age will be charged half rates for Season Tickets, mine

as for Ordinary Tickets.
Family Tickets.

Family Season Tickets will be issued to families at two-thirds of the rate of
ordina~ Season Tickets for each person. Family Tickets for less than four persm~s
will be charged as for four persons.

Apprentices and Pupil-teachers,
Season Tickets at half the rate of ordinary Season Tickets will be issued to

apprentices and pupfl-teachm.s whose age dods not exceed 19 years, upon production
o~ satisfactory certificates from their masters or employers that the applicants are
actually serving as apprentices or pupil-teachers, and that their ~ge is within the
p~escribed limit.

~ Newsboys.
Season Tickets at half the rate of ordinary Season Tickets will be issued to news,

boys for use ]n travdliz~g on the railways, only for the purpose of selling newspapers,
upp~a the~,oduotion of a certificate from the proprietor or marmger of the newspaper’
that the tickets are required and will be used for that purpose only, and that the
person who makes the application is iz~’his service,

Soh0ot Tickets.
Setson Tickets for scholars and students will be issued at the following rates, at

per quarter or fractional part of a quarter, subject to the following conditions :--
l~rst Seemzd

¯ Ola~. C/a~s.
For students and scholars not exceeding 16 years of age ,.. 30s. 10~,

, ,, over 16 and not exceeding 19 years .,. 40e~ 20~,
A eert~cate must be produced from the professor or schoolmaster that the appll.

cant is a bondflde student or scholar in attendance at college or school, and that his
Or her age is within the prescribed limit.

School Tickets will be available for any distance not exceeding 55 mime.
LCvery School Ticket will expire on the quar~r-day next after its issue.

Teachers’ Saturday Tickets,
Teachers’ Saturday Tickets will be issued at the following rate per quarter o~

f~ctional part of a quarter :~
First Class.

For public school teachers attending Saturday training classes ... 20s,
This Ticket is available on Saturdays only, and cannot be used unless the teacher

is proceeding,to or coming from the tralni~g school, and before being issued a certifl.
cate must be produced from the Secretary of the Education Board that the applicant
is bond fide entitled to have such Ticket.

¯ Railway Officers’ and Employee’ Tickets,
Privilege Ordinary Tickets and Privilege Season Tickets, at one-fourth the oral/navy

~*M~s, may be issued to railway officers and employ~s, or to their wives¯ The minimum
elm~e for privilege ordinary tickets to be the same ae for ordinary tickets.

Volunteer Tickets.
¯ Tickets will be issued to Volunteers in uniform without charge~ upon written

order from the Officer commanding the dlstriot,



THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE.

School Parties.
First-class Single Tickets will be issued to the managers of school parties, number.

ing not less than 20 children at the rate of one ticket for every four children, and
of one ticket for every two bond .fide teachers accompanying them. No fractional
part of a ticket less than one-half will be issued.

Although First-class Tickets will be issued, first-class carriages will not be guaranteed,

III.--EXCURSION AND SPECIAL TRAINS.
Excursion Trains.

~Exeurslon Trains will be run by speeial request upon payment of a deposit (as 
guarantee, returnable if the takings exceed the amount) equivalent to the charge for
60 second-class single tickets.

Special Trains.
£s. d.

Special Trains, with one large or two small carriages, per
mile up to 30 miles ......... 0 10 0

:For every additional mile ............ 0 5 0
carriage per mile ...... 0 5 0

Minimum charge ............... 5 0 0
The mileage will be counted one way only.
A charge of 5s. per mile will be made for all special trains required by any

Government department to convey passengers or mails. Minimum charge, £8
sterling.

Special Trains will be permitted to wait 5 hours at the station of destination,
after which period half special train rates will be charged for the return journey
until 7 hours’ detention from time of arrival, after which full special train rates will
be charged for the return journey.

Free Passes, &c.
Free Passes, Season, or School Tickets, do not entitle the bearers thereof to travel

by Special or :Excursion Trains, except the ordinary trains are suspended.
Public Vehicles.

The driver of any public vehicle plying for hire within the precincts of any railway
will be charged a fee of 10s. for a twelve months’ license, to be issued at the option
of the ~M:anager. No public vehicle will be allowed to ply within the limits of the
railway without a license.

1671

PART II.--LUGGAGE, PARCELS,
HORSES, &c.

Excess Luggage. s.d.
Each Passenger will be allowed to take 112 lb. of bond fide personal

luggage, not including merchandise of any kind, free of charge.
For every 56 lb. or fraction of 56 lb. above this weight, for every fifty

miles or fraction of fifty miles, the charge will be ...... 1 0

Commercial Travellers’ Iuuggage.

Each passenger will be allowed to take 112 lb. of samples or luggage free
of charge, the same as an ordinary passenger.

For every 56 lb. or fraction of 56 lb. above this weight, for every 50 miles
or fraction of 50 miles, the charge will be ...... 0 6

Theatrical Companies’ V,uggage.
Each passenger will be allowed to take 112 lb. free of charge, the same

as an ordinary passenger.
For every 56 lb. or fraction of 56 lb. above this weight, the charge will be

the same as that made for commercial travellers’ excess luggage.
Theatrical companies’ luggage by goods trains will be charged half the

ordinary luggage rate, that is, Class B, half rate.

Lost Luggage.
Lost Luggage will be charged for booking, per package ... 0 6
The Platform will be cleared after the last train, and all property found

will be treated as Lost Luggage, and ff not claimed within one month
will be sold.

Left Luggage.

Luggage left in the Cloak-room will be charged for, the first day, per parcel,
not exceeding fi6 lb. in weight ......... 0 2

Ditto, over 56 lb., and not over 112 lb ............. 0 4
Ditto, over 112 lb. ................... 0 6
And for each day after, per parcel ... 0 1

Any Luggage not claimed within a month will’be sold.
The Department reserves to itself the right to reiktse any package which, from its

appearance, may be deemed objectionable.
In all cases where a Luggage-room Ticket is given for more than one package, and

the holder of the ticket applies for and takes some, b~et not all, of the packages
away, a fresh ticket will be issued for the packages left, and the usual booking fee
for the fresh ticket will be charged.

Left Parcels.
Left Parcels Labels, of the value of 2d. each, may be obtained upon application at

the principal stations, which when attached to parcels not exceeding 28 lb. weight,
seat to the station, and delivered to the person in charge of the Cloak-room, will
entitle the bearer of the duplicate to receive the parcel at the Cloak-room on appli.
cation. A further charge of ld. per day will be made after the day on which it
~s left. Any parcel not claimed within a month will be sold

~
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Parcel Rates.
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In addition to the above rates a charge of 4d. for each cwt. or part of a cwt. will
be made upon all parcels consigned to Dunedin.

Parcels must be at the station at least thirty minutes before the advertised time of
departure of the train by which they are to be forwarded.

The charges on parcels must be prepaid or paid on delivery.
All letter parcels must be prepaid.
Canoes double rate.

Parcels containing
Artificial flowers, Parcels containing glass and china,
Paper, bonnet, and hat boxes, Bath chairs,
Pasteboard boxes containing millinery, Perambulators,

feathers, &c., Velocipedes,
Cases of stuffed birds and animals, Hand carts,
Picture frames and mouldings, Racecourse stalls,
~irds in cages,

will be charged rate and a half.

Horses and Carriages.

A single horse
Each additional horse belonging to the same owner
Two-wheeled carriages, each
Four-wheeled ,, ,,

For any
Distance not

exceeding
lo Miles.

S, d.
8 8
6 o

IO O

IO O

~or every
Mile after the
first zo ]~iles.

S.. d.

o 2t
0 2
0 3

o 4

Entire horses requiring a special box will be charged a rate and a half, but if
allowed to travel with an additional horse belonging to the same owner, ordinary
rates will be charge&

~oals, one year old and under, half-rate.
Horses and foals may be sent in cattle trucks, at rates charged for cattle in truck-

loads, but the minimum charge will be as for two trucks of cattle.

Horse Boxes and Carriage Trucks.

Persons requiring a horse box or carriage truck must, when ordering it, pay a
deposit of 5s., which will be forfeited if the box be not used.

Dogs.

Dogs must be provided with chains, or sufficient means of securing them. They
will no~ be allowed in carriages, and the sender must obtain a ticket, to be given up
at the end of the journey, before the dog is delivered.

s.d.
The charge for conveyance of dogs for every twenty-five miles, or fractional

part of twenty-five miles, will be per head 0 6
The maximum charge per head 5 0

Lambs, Sucking Pigs, Rabbits, and Poultry,

Properly secured in crates or baskets, will be carried at parcel rates.

Milk.

~or distances of not more than 10 miles Id. per gallon.
For every additional 10 miles or fraction thereof id. ,,

Minimum charge, 6d.
Empties will be returned free.
Milk will be carried only at the owners’ sole risk, who will take all responsibility

of loading and unloading.

Corpses.

One shilling per mile. Minimum, £1.
Children’s, half-rates. Minimum, 10s.
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Miles

CZ~88

A Merchandise ... per ton
B ,2 ... ,,
C ,2 ..* ,,

X Timber2 per Ioo superficial feet
"M" Cattle ... per truck
:~ Sheep, Pigs, Goats,

and Calves ... ,,

Miles
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B ,, °.~ ,,

C ,2 .., ~,
D D .°. n

K Timber, per Ioo superficial feet
1~ Cattle ,.. per truck
:~ Sheep, Pigs, Goats,

and Calves ... ,,
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~" Timber, per :oo superficial feet
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]~ Sheep, Pigs, Goats,
and Calves ... ,,
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C ,~ "" 3J
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Cattle ... per truck
Sheep, Pigs, Goats,
and Calves ... ,,
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~la88
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B ,, ,.* ,~

C 2~ °*° ,2

~" Timber, per Ioo superficial feet
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and Calves ... ,,

20I 202 20i

s. d s. c s.

7o 7o 7o
56 56 56
44 44 44
35 x 36 36

4 31 4 ~ 4
75 3175 6 7S

56 ol S6 2 S6

2II 212 21~

s. d s. d.I s. ~

20,
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7o J
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PART I II.-GOODS-~o-ti,u,d.
REGULATIONS.

All goods specified in Part V. and not otherwise provided for in I~ar~s II. and
IV., will be charged in accordance with the classified rates in the preceding table, but
sabject to the following conditions aud regulations, and with the following exceptions,
viz. :~

Classes A, B, C, and D.

Where goods of Classes A, B, C, and D arc o0nsigned to Christchurch, Dunedin,
and Iuvereargill, the classified rates will be increased as follows, viz. :~

s. d.
To Chrlstchuroh by ......... 1 6 per ton.
To Dunedin by ......... 1 1 ,
To Invercarmll Dr .... .._1 4 ,,

B,,t ,,,oh J,,erea,e no, bc ma e ; ;en the goodsare consigned to private
sidings at these stations.

Goods from different consignors to one consignee) or from one consignor to
different consignees, will be charged separately.

(a.) Goods of (31asses A, B, (3, D, from one consignor to one consignee will 
charged aL the classified rate, except the charge at scale for small lots amounts to
nlot’o.

(b.) Any number of consignments of different classes from one consignor to one
consignee will be charged separately or as one consignment of the highest class to
which either of them belongs.

(e.) But when a consignment which would be charged at classified rates, a~l not
at i~he scale for small lots) is sent with small lots, such consignment may be charged
separately) and the small lots may be treated independently under regulation (b).

SCALE I~OR S~fALL LOTS.
Where local or through rates prevail, they will be substituted for the classified

~ates m coniputing charges for sm~ll lots.

ENo. 90

Where the r$te per ton exceeds ...

But does not exceed ......

Not exceeding I cwt.

Above I cwt. and not exceeding x¼ ),

Above x¼ . . s~" .

. xt" ,, ,, x~t ,,

)) 1~ ,) )) .I ))

l ’I )) ), 2¼ ))

. 2¼,, ,, 2~ ,,

), 2½), ,, z~ ),

,, ~i ,, ), 3 ,,

,, 3 ,) ,) 3¼ ,)

,, 3¼ ,, ’, 3½ ,)

,, 3½ ,, ), 3¼ ,,

,, ~,~,,

s. d.] s. d:
....S o

8 ~IO 0

I O]I O I. O] I ~ I

i o[I o I II i 3 i
I

t ol s o s 21 i 41,
" I

l olz s x 3/ x 5 t
i

z ol z 2 [ 4! i 6 t

i it I 4 i 61 x 9̄

I ~ ~ 6 [ 8r [ IZ

I 31 I 71 z Io z I

41 ~ 811 ~ 2 3

x 5] I Ioi 2 1 ~ 6

6]z olz 3 ¯ 8

7] z ~I ~ 3 2 io

x 8[z al~ 7 ,3 o
I

s. ̄  d. s.s. d.l s. dJ s, d.l
IC Ollm OJI 4 01[6 OZO

,, oL o[:7-,:o.
a Ol 2

6 z olz

31 z

613

z z 913

z 4 3 Ol3

Where the rate per ton exceeds ...

But does not exceed ...

Not exccedihg I cwt.

Above t cwt. and not exceeding 1¼ ,,

;, ]~ ), ))

,, *~ ), ,) *~ ,,

)) 1~ ;; )) ~ ))

)) ~ ), ,) 2¼ ),

. 2¼ ,, ,) s~) ,)

s. d
~4 c

28 c

z

3 c

3

3 ,c

7 4

63 31310 4 6

9 3 614 4~

3 ~3914 ,53

3 14 o141c 5 7

.:3 414 315 * 5H

d d.s.d.s. s.
036~8 3~

t
3~ c 36 04° o

~ 3 3

3 c 3 ~ 3

3 ~ 3 9’4o

3 ( 4 o4

3 11 4 6’$ 0

445056

s. d. s. d.f s."
4° , °148 do

I
44 t8 .Sa o

3 3 3 9

3 63 ?4 3

4 ol4 ~4 9

4 ~]4 $ 3

4 1Ol S .S 9

S $16 6 S

6 o~6 7 I

4 ~ 5 i~ 6 ! 6 7] ? al? 9

5 ~ 5 6 7 II7 98 ,~

5 ~ 6 41 7 7 81 8 9 o

6 ~ 7 218 8 [o 9 6~o

6 (~ 718 9 4l ~o *l [° 9

. o,, o°o 06, o,, o,. o. 9, o:o
,, o,ol ::’ :°’ o. o,,I °° o,., 019 ,, ol.oI
3 9t4 6 4 6 4 6-~3-~’-" 6 0 6 ", , 6’7’ 6 8 318’ ’.3]

4 $ $ , $ ¯ $ 3 6 o 6 6 9 7 ~ 8 , 8 , 8 Iol9 oI

5 ° t 5 7/ S xo[ 6 o/ 6 8/ 7 7 6] 8 ~ 8 8 8 1oi 9 5] 9 8I

5176~

Ii6 66 9{7 417 8 z

6 6 71 7 * 7 618 ol8 8 *c

6 ? 517’* 8 518 I~19 9’~

? 8] 8 al 8 9 31 9 lOiIO 4{Ko tx

8.41
Ill ....

9 7 IO 1)I0 ,9iI1. 4}II *II

roo OtlO 4 o

!o4 oJto8 o

9 oi9 9

8 8 9 al 9 6 to o ro 4:0 IIlIl $

9 3 9 81tO LtO 6IN O,:X 6]t~ It

,o,,o ,o[,, 9,a4’, 1o, 4
11 ~ta o~ta 13

0}~3
8:4 at4 9

,a (~’3,. ...*Ix3 7~4
3It4 111:~ 6[t6 ,
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Above 2~ cwt. and not exceeding 3 cwt.

,, 3 ,, ,, 3¼ ,,

,, 3~ ,, ,, 33 ,,

,, 3½ ,, ,, 38 ,,

,, 3¼ ,,

Where the rate per ton exceeds ...

But does not exceed ......

Not exceeding * ewt.

Above * cwt. and not exceeding ,¼ ,,

,, I¼ ,, ,, ,~ ,,

,, 1½ ,, ,, 18 ,,

D 2 ,~ ~# 2¼ IJ

,, 2¼ ,, ,, z~ ,,

,, z½ ,, ,, 2~ ,,

,, 2~ ,, ,, 3 ,,

,, 3 ,, ,, 3¼ ,,

,, 3¼ ,, ,, 3½ ,,

,, 3½ ,, ,, 33 ,,

,, 31,

8/’9

In computing the charges on small lots of Classes A, B, C, and D, consigned to
Christchurch, Dunedin, and Invereargill, the classified rates will be increased as
follows :-- s.d.

To Christchurch by ... , ..... 1 5 per ton.
To Dunedln by ......... 1 1 ,,
To Invercargill by ......... 1 4 ,,

Class E.--Agricultural Produce.
Minimum quantity, 2 tons. Any less quantity will be charged as such minimum,

or as Class D.
At Auckland, Onehunga, Spit, Wellington, ~oxton, Wanganui, Waltara, Grey-

mouth, Westport, Nelson Port, Picton, Blenheim, Lyttelton, Christchurch, Timaru,
Oamaru, Breakwater, Port Chalmers, Duncdin, Invercargill, and the Bluff, 6d. per
ton will be charged in addition to the classified rates, except at private sidings at
those stations, or except local rates otherwise provide.

At all other stations, when the loading or unloading is done by the owners, or
when loaded by owners into sheds, owing to trucks not being available after reason-
able notice is given, the classified rates only will be charged. When the loading or
unloading is done by the Railway Department, 6d. per ton will be charged for each
operation.

At all private stores or sidings the loading or unloading shall be done by the
owners.

Where goods of Class E are consigned to Christchurch, Dunedin, and Inveroargill,
the classified rates will be increased as follows, viz. :--

s. d.
To Christchurch by ...... 1 5 per ton.
To Duncdin , ...... 1 1
To Invercargill ........ 1 4 ~

But such increase will not be made when the goods are consigned to privata
sidings at these stations.

The following method of computing the tonnage of grain will be followed :~
Wheat--10 bags of 4 bushels to the ton.
Barley~12 bags of 4 bushels to the ton.
Oats--14 bags of 4 bushels to the ton.
l~lour, Bran, and Pollard--2,2001b. to the ton.
Oats (crushed) and other grain by actual weight.
601b of Wheat, or 501b Barley, or 401b of Oats, count as 1 bushel.

When grain is in bags holding more than 2401b each, the full contents of such
bags of grain will be charged rate and a quarter. The consignment note should
state the number of such bags, failing which the charge will be made on the whole
consignment. The tonnage on which such charge is made will be computed in the
manner prescribed above.

The number of bags and the quantity they contain must be declared upoa the
comignment notes.
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Class ~.--Hay, Straw, Chaff, Turnips, &e.
All loading and unloading must be done by the owner. For each loading or un-

loading done by the Department, 5s. per truck will be charged.
{~uantitics of Class :F, except turnips and mangolds, under a truck-load will be

charged aS a truck, or as Class A : pressed, at single rates ; unpressed, double rates.
Quantities Of turnips and mangolds under a truck-load will be charged as a truck,
or as Class D.

Class H.--Wool, Dried Sheepskins and Rabbitskins in Bales.
:For undumped bales of more than 4 cwt., and double-dumped bales of more than

8 cwt., ¼d. per bale per mile will be added to the classified rates.
All loading and unloading must be done by the owner.
:For each loading or unloading done by the Railway Department 8d, per bale for

undumpcd, and 6d. per bale for double-dumped, will be charged.

Class K.--Timber.
Sawn TCmber, Squared .Logs, and Mouldings.

Timber carried in single wagons, minimum quantity, 1,200 superficial feet for each
wagon for distances of 75 miles and under ; 2,000 sup6rficial feet for each wagon for dis-
tances over 75 miles : when timber is over 26 feet long, a cheek wagon or wagons will
be charged for. Timber carried in timber trucks, minimum 2,000 superficial feet per
pair of trucks for distances of 75 miles and under ; minimum, 4,000 superficial fee~
per pair of trucks for distances over 75 miles ; when timber is over 26 feet long,
a ehe- ck wagon or wagons will be charged for.

Any less quantity which can be carried in one truck will be charged as such
minimum, or at ld. per 100 superficial feet per mile up to 50 miles, and for each
additional mile, ½d. ; where this rate is charged, the minimum quantity will be 100
feet ; and the minimum charge ls. per 100 superficial feet, without further charge
for loading or unloading.

The minimum charge for each consignment will he 2s. 6d.
Mouldings will be carried solely at owners’ risk.
In cemput’m~ the charges for timber, 25 feet or under in excess of any multiple

of 100 are to be foregone ; over 25 feet to be ehargec]~ as the next 100.
Australian and Tasmanian timbers will be charged at a rate and a half; any less

quantity than the minimum will be charged as such minimum at a rate and a half,
or as ordinary timber at the rate for small lots.

Round timber, measurement as follows : The average girth in inches to be squared
and divided by 152, the result to be multiplied by length in feet, the product will
be deemed to be the contents of the log in superficial feet.

No allo~vanee to be made for bark by ringing or otherwise, or for tops, butts,
or unsound wood.

All sawn timber from half-inch to one inch will be taken as inch stuff" in computing
the measurement.

Half-inch and under will be taken as half the amount oflnch stuff’.
One hundred palings, or 1,000 shingles, as 100 feet timber.
All loading and unloading must be done by the owner.
For each loading or unloading done by the Railway, 3d. per 100 feet additional

will be charged.
Where senders who do their own loading require a receipt for number of pieces,

8d. per 100 feet superficial additional will be charged, as if loading had been done
by the Department.

Class L.--Firewood, Posts, and Rails, and Split House Blocks
Goods of this class will be carried only at the owners’ sole risk and responsibility,

who must do all loading and unloading. ]For each leading or unloading done by the
Department 5s. per truck will be charged. Small lots or part consignments will be
charged as a truck, or as Class D, at option of sender. ̄

A truck-load must not exceed 5 tons in weight. Any truck loaded with more than
this quantity will be charged double rate.

Class M.--Live Stock.
Uatt~e, S~eep, Pigs, ~oats, and Ca~ve#, in Tr~ekJoads, carried at owners’ r~sk,

Double-fioored trucks will be charged rate and a half.
No more animals are to be put into a truck than it will conveniently hold.
One drover for each consignment of three or more trucks of cattle, sheep, &Co

may travel free.
Mixed consignments of cattle and horses in quantities of not less than two trucks

will be charged separately, or as one lot, as cattle; and mixed consignments of cattle
and sheep will be charged separately, or as one lot, as cattle.

All animals must be loaded and unloaded by the owners at their own risk and
responsibil/ty.

Cattle, Calves, S~ee~, ¢~oa~, and P~gs, in smal~ lo~,
1Way be charged at truck-load ra~e, or at the followin ’ rates :--

Cattle, one only ............
, each additional one belonging to the same owner

Calves (one year old and under), Sheep, Goats, or Pigs,
one only ... ~,, cac~’~dditlon~i""Calves, Sheep, Goats, or ...

:For any
Distance not

exceeding
10 Miles.

s. d.
7 0
4 0

2 6
1 3

:For every
Mile after the
first 10 Miles.

do
2
1

or if mixed consignment, as a truck-load of cattle.
An animals must be loaded and unloaded by owners at their own risk and respon-

sibility.
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Class N.--Minerals.

Minimum quantity, 4 tons. Any less quantity will be charged as such minimum,
or as Class D.

Rough stone will be charged ls. per ton less than the classified rates for distances
of ten miles and under; but the minimum charge will be Is. 6d. per ton.

The Railway Department may require loading or unloading to be done by the
owner. For each loading or unloading done by the Railway Department Is, per ton
will be charged.

Class O.--Road Materials, &c.

Minimum quantity, 4 tons. Any less quantity will be charged as such minimums
or as Class D.

Road metal and boulders, ships’ ballast, shingle, gravel, will be charged Is. 6d. per
ton less than the classified rates for Class N ; but the minimum charge will be is. 6d.
per ton.

The Railway Department may require loading or unloading to be done by the
owner. For each loading or unloading done by the Railway Department ls. per ton
will be charged.

Class P.--Native Coal, Bricks, &c.

Minimum quantity, 4 tons. Any less quantity will be charged as such minimums
or as Class D.

Bricks, clay, and coal dross of native produce will he charged Is. 9d per ton for
distances of 9 miles and under instead of the classified rates.

Sand will be charged 6d. per ton~ less than the classified rates for distances of 16
miles and under.

Mixed consignments of Classes N, O, or P from one consignor to one consignee
will be charged separately, or as one consignment, Class N.

The Railway Department may require loading or unloading to be done by the owner.
:For each loading or unloading done by the Railway Department ls. per ton will be
charged.

Trucks will be allowed to remain at coal pits eight working hours for the purpose
of loading, after which demurrage will be charged at the rate of 10s. per truck per
day or part of a day.

Any time from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. counted as working hours.

Carts, Drays, Express Wagons, and Wagons,

:For any distance of not more than 10 miles ......... lS. per mile.
For every mile after the first 10 miles ......... 3d. ,~
Minimum charge .................. 10s. ,~
Heavy Wagons .................. Double rates,

Returned Empties.

For any distance of not more than 50 miles ... 6d. per cwt.
1%r each 50 miles or part of 50 miles beyond "the first 50 ... 3d. ,,
Minimum, 1 cwt.
Empties must be certified by consignors to have passed over the line full.
Carriage must be prepaid~ unless there be an arrangement with the consignee to

the contrary.

Port Traffic.
At port stations, haulage between private stores, or Government sheds and wharves,

or between stores and stores, including handling at ship’s side, will be charged ls. 6d.
per ton. Haulage only between these points will he charged Is. per ton. In addition
to the above charge of ls. 6d. per ton, a charge of Is. per ton will be made for hand°
ling transhipment goods in Government sheds.

Haulage of ships’ ballast from ships’ side, and tipping to spoil, will be charged
ls. 6d. per ton ; minimum charge, £1.

Cranage.
Cranage will be charged 6d. per ton~ and in addition, where the crane has to be

fetchedj a charge will be made of 10s.

Check and Empty Bailway Wagons.

Check wagons and empty railway wagons hauled on their own wheels will he
charged 8d. per truck per mile up to 50 miles, and 2d. per truck per mile for each
a~[ditional mile,

Storage.
Sixpence (6d.) per ton ~er da~j storage will he charged on all goods not

removed by consignee within twelve working hours of their arrival, except at country
stations, when 2s. per week will be charged.

All stations except those at Bluff, Invercargill, Port Chalmers, Dunedin, Oaznaru,
~I~imaru, Christchurch, Lyttelton, and the Head Stations on all other sections~ are
deemed to be country stations for the purpose of charging storage.

Demurrage.
Charges for demurrage on trucks will be made as follows : On trucks standing

for unloading, after four working hours from arrival and up to eight working hours,
5s. per truck ; and after eight working hours, 10s. per truck per day or part of
a day ; or the goods will be unloaded and stored at the usual rates for unloading
and storage at the option of the Department, and at the risk of the owner : on empty
trucks delivered to order, after six working hours, and up to eight working hours25So
per truck ; and after eight working hours~ 10s. per truck per d~y or p~r~ of a day.



Private Stores and Sidings,

Where the loading or unloading of tramc is done bly owners at privatestores and
sidings, the Government Will take no responsibility tbr the condition of the goods
or for delivery of quantities or weights as declared by owners.

At private sidings all loading and unloading must be done by owners or consignees.
lror each loading or unloading done by the Department ls. per ton will be charged.
Demurrage at the rate of 10s. per truck per day or part of a day will be charged on
trucks not loaded or unloaded within four working hours after arrival.

Goods hauled between private sidings at the same station will be charged ls.
per ton.

No consignment of less than two tons will be delivered at or received from private
stores or sidings.

Weighing.

When weights are supplied to any persons requiring them, the following charges
will be made .’-

Wool, I~abbit~kins, and Sheepskins in bales, 4d. per bale.
Sheepskins in bundles, ½d. per bundle.
Grain, ½d. per bag.
Potatoes, &v., ½d. per owt,¯
Other goods, ld. per cwt.
Classes F, K, T,, N, O, and P~ ls. per truck-load.
Goods carried by Railway, 3d. per load (cart woighbrldge).
Goods not carried by l~ailway, 6d. per load (cart weighbridge),

~he railway department may refuse to supply weights.

StOCk~ Implements, Dogs, and Poult.~. exhibited at Agricultural
ShoWs, and Entire Horses exhibited at Horse Parades.

Stock, implements, dogs, and poultry conveyed by Railway for exhibition at
Agricultural Shows, and entire horses conveyed for exhibition at horse parades, may
be conveyed back to the station from which they were originally sent free of eos~,
if ~solc~, but at o~o~ers’ ~isb, upon the production of a certificate in writing from
the Secretary of the Agricultural Show or parade at which they have been exhibited
that such are unsold, and that they are returned direct from the Show or parade for
conveyance back to the station from which they were sent. All loading, unloading,
collection, and delivery to be performed by the owners.

General.

~ne Department does not provide sheets for Classes F, 1~, O, P.
Goods from different consignors t o one consignee, or 1rein one consignor to

different consignees, will be charged separately.
When loading or unloading of goods is done by owners, the Department will take

no ~spensibility as to quantity or condition.
l~or loading and unloading any pa.ckag.e weighing over 2 tons an extra charge will

be made ; packages over 2 tons weight will also be charged extra zor cranage.
Wherever an alternative charge is specified, it is intended that the lower charge

shall be taken, unless otherwise provided.
When goods are packed for carriage, the weight or measurement of the consi.gn.

meat will include the weight or dimensions of the ea~e or description of packing
used, provided that the charge shall not be less than for such case or other
description of packing when consigned alone.

Fractions of less than one ewt. in the tonnage will be taken as follows :~
Under ¼ owt. as ...... ¼ ewt,

Over ¼ ewt.~ but not over ~ ,, ...... ~t ,j

,, ½ ,, ,, ~ ........ ~ ,,

In computing rates and cha~ges any fraction less t’l~an ½d. in the result will be
omitted; ½d. and above will be taken as ld.

No fractions of a mile will be used in computing rates and charges. ]~ive chains
and over will be taken as an additional mile ; less than five chains will be omitted.

When "owners’ risk" is specified against goods in Part V., such goods when charged
at the ordinary rates will be received, held, and conveyed at the solo risk of the
owner. But they may be received, held, and conveyed at the risk of the Railway,
Department, subject to the limitations pr~eribod below, upon the consignor speel.
lying in the consignment-note "at Railway risk," in which ease the rate will be
increased by one-sixth of the ordinary rates.

In accordance with the 144th section of "The Public Works Act, 1882," the
liability of the ~inister for loss or damage is limited in respect to certain classes of
goods termed "special goods," unless such goods are declared by the consignor to be

special goods/’ ~and the v~lue is stated in the consignment note. .
The following are the limitations in value, namely,-- ~ s. d.

Each horse, per head ......... 15 0 0
, cattle, , ......... 8 0 0
,, sheop~ gnat, or pig, pe~ head 0 15 0
,, do~,porh~ ...... ii; 2 o o

Any package containing any special goods ... 10 0 0
Goods declared to be "special goods" are specified in Part V. Any lmekage or

animal wbich exceeds in value the sum of £500is also declared to be "special goods," ̄
and will be carried under special contract only. When goods are declared in the
consignment note to be "special goods," and the value is also stated therein, an
additional charge of one-third of the ordinary rates and charges for each £100 o~
fraetiou of £100 of value so stated will be made thereon.

¯ he value of each package must be separately stated.



PART IV.--LOCAL RATES,
[£he following rates and fares will be charged upon the lines herein specified,

instead of the classified rates and fares specified in Parts I., II., and III. Small
lots will be charged as specified in Fart III. :Except in the respects specified herein
the general regulations under Part III. will apply :--

WHANGAREI SECTION.
RATE POR SHIPS’ GOODS, including wharfage.

Between Railway Wharf and

Whangarei. Coal ~:ines and other
Stations.

S. d.

Goods, Classes A, B, C, D, E ... 2 6 per ton
,, F ...... 7 0 ,, truck
,, H ...... 1 0 ,, bale
,, K ...... 0 6 ,, 100ft.

S. d,

4 6 per ton.
8 0 ,, trUck,
1 0 ,, bale.
0 6 ,, 100ft,
2 0 ,, ton.

Ships’ goods, A, B, C, D, E, will be charged weight or measurement at the option
of the department ; the rate includes all charges. The charges for Classes F, H, K
are exclusive of cost of loading or unloading. The charge for P includes delivery to
ship by skip, but does not include loading.

AUCKLAND SECTION.
PASSENGER RATES.

FIRST CLASS. SECOND CLAss,

Single. Return.

s.d. s.d.
1 0 1 6
1 6 2 0
1 0 1 6
1 6 2 0
1 0 1 6
1 6 2 0
06 09
1 0 1 6
1 0 1 6
1 0 1 6
1 0 1 6

Auckland to and from Ellerslic, Green Lane,
Penrose, and Onehunga ......

Auckland to and from Otahuhu ...
Newmarket to and from Onehunga ...
Newmarket to and from Otahuhu ...
Remuera {o and from Onehunga ......
Remuera to and from Otahuhu ......
Auckland to and from Mount Eden ...
Auckland to and from Kingsland ...
Auckland to and from Mount Albert ...
Auckland to and from Whau... ...
Auckland to and from Moroingside ...

Single. Retul-n.

s.d. s.d.
0 9 1 2
1 0 1 6
0 9 1 2
1 0 1 6
0 9 1 2
1 0 1 6
04 06
0 9 1 2
0 9 1 2
0 9 1 2
0 9 I 2

Children under twelve years of ago half rate.
~dod~la~ses A, B, C, D, E, between Onehunga and Aueklaud or New-

market, will be char~-r~l~m;--- _

Between Auckland or Newmarket and
Timber,

per
hundred.

A, B, C, D, I E,
per ton. per ton;

Onehunga Town .........
OnehungaWharf ......

S. d.

... 0 8

... 0 9

s,d.
t

s.d.
40 40
53 [ 46

The rate to the wharf includes all charges on Classes A, B, C, D for wharfage at
Onehunga, loading or unloading in the yards or sheds, and delivery to or receipt
from ships in trucks alongside the railway wharf, and all charges on Class E. Th~
rate on timber includes wharfage. Ships’ goods will be charged according to ships’
bill of lading, or by weight or measurement, at the option of the department.

The following rates will be charged at per ton on goods, Classes A, B, C, D, and
Class E (except for wheat, barley, and oats, which willbe carried at elassifledrates)~
carried between Auckland or Onehunga and the stations stated beh w :-

Station. A. B. C. D. E.

Ohinewai ............
Huntly ............
Taupiri ............
Ngaruawahia .........
Pukete ............
Te Rapa ............
Hamilton Junction ......

s. d.~ s. d.
28 8123 9
80 4!23 9

8 23
0 23
0124~ )

3

S. d.

17 9
17 9
17 9
17 9
18 0
18 0
18 0

S. d.

33 Ii !
36 0
37 8 31
39 0 33
40 0 34~

~ 0 3~
o 34

40 6 34,

S. d.
12 0
i2 0
12 0
12 0
12 2
12 2
12 2

Hamilton ............ 5 1 24 4 18 4 12 3

43 0 I 36 6 I 26 )
45 0 ]38 2127 ~,
46 0 39 01 28
47 0 89 10 28
48 0 40 8 29

20 0
2t 4
22 0
22 8
23 4

:Rukuhia ............
Ohaupo .........
Lake Road::: .........
Ngaroto ............
Te Awamutu ..........

12 8
IS 0
1S 2
18 4
18 6



The following rates will be charged at per ton on goods, Claeses A, B, C, D, E,
and parcels between Auckland 01’ Newmarket and ports in the Manukau Harbour.
Steamer service by Waluku and Onehunga Steamship Company.

Gooas, Classes A, B, C, D
,, Class E

II Rail.
Steamer.

... ~ 3 76
46 76

Total,

S. d.

12 9
12 0

l~il .. .t.

S~amer ...

Total ...

7lb. I 141b. I 2all). 561b.

o61o61o91o9
06 0 6 09 09

+-rS-o tT-o-rTo -rT----
¯ e~ei~e+rs will Be bob~6d through from Auckland to the following places on the

K~ara Harbour at the under-mentioned fares :--

! Rtr~. STEAMER. TOTAr,.

Auckland to
1st 2nd 1st I 2ncl 1st i2nd

Class. Class. Chss. Class. Class. I Class.

S. d. s. d. S. d. S. d, ’S. £1, S. d.

North H~ad and intermediate stations 9 6 6 4 7 6 7 6 17 0 18 10
Po~ Albe~t and intermediate stations 9 6 6 4 I0 0 10 0 19 6 16 4
Rfstak0he or Port Curtis and interme-

diate stations ......... 9 6 6 4 I0 0 10 0 19 6 16 4
Da~gaville and intermediate stations 9 6 6 4 12 6 10 0 22 0 16 4

Goods of Clatses A, B, C, D, E, between Auckland Station and ports on the
Kaipara, will be charged at per ton, weight or measurement, as below, wharfage at
Helensti]le included. Ships to place in and take delivery of goods from trucks at
Helensville Wharf.

m--vnt at h ~raes_n’tanks’ furniture loose, and wire ne ~ carried by measure-

RAI~. ~OTA~.

Auckland from or to
A, B, A, B, + E. A, B,
C, D.l E. C,D.i O, I). E.

S. d. S° d° e. d. S, d. S, d+ s, d+
Hei~nsvill~ (good~ to or from ship only) 15 0 10 0 15 0 10 0

JTaipara W’a~er#, "]
South H~ad, North Bead, Titianui,

Tokatol~a, Whakahara, Te Kopuru,
Arat~apu, ~angahure, Dargaville

15 0 10 0 I0 0 I0 0 ’~5 0 20 0
Otamate~, Kaiwa]/a,~Por~ Curtis

Pahi, Barley, Paparoa, Matakohe,
Mahiigaturoto

- ~: : + .

Timber from Hetensville to Auckland Station will be charged ls. 6d. ,or I00
~u~erficial feet, including wharfage at Helensvillc, exclusive of loading or unloading.
Skidding kanri logs: at Auckland, 1½d. per 10D superficial feet.

Consignees shall take delivery of logs at Auckland in the harbour within the booms.
~B~ElqSVILL~, TI~fB~R SLIP.

~oadingkauri logs at Helcnsville timber slip will be charged 4~d. per 100 superficial
fe~t.

Pr~ved fish, tinned or dried, consigned from Helcnsv file, will be charged as ChtseID.

D~a~i~ o~ COAL TR~o~s.
A charge for demurrage on trucks employed in the conveyance of coals for ship-

ment at Onehunga and Auckland wiI1 be made as follows, viz. +.~After 6 working
h~ura from arrival and up to 8 working hours, 5s. per truck ; and after 8 working
]~ursl the ordinary charge of 10s. per day; or the coal will be unloaded and+~tored
~the’u~M rste~’~r unloading and’storage, at the option of the Department,

112 lb.

S° d.

1 0
1 0̧

2 0

Pai~t4s, including Wharfage.

The railway rate for Classes A, B, C, D includes all charges for wharfage at One-
hunga, loading or tmloading in the yards or sheds, and delivery to or receipt from
ships in trucks alongside the Railway Wharf, and all charges on Class ]~.

Ships’ goods will be charged according to bill of lading, or by weight or measure-
me nt, at the option of the Department. "



~OV. 13 .] THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE.

CLASS P.--NATIVE COAT,.

Coal from ~untly and Taupiri to Stations between Auckland and Onehunga,
inclusive, will be charged 7s. 6d. per ton ; from Meremere to Stations between Auck-
land and Onehunga, inclusive, will bs charged 5s. 4d. per ton, and from ~Iercer to
Stations between Auckland and Onehunga, inclusive, will be charged 5s. 2d. per ton
in fun wagon loads.

RAILWAY ~VHARF, AUCKLAND.

a. d.
]~aulage upon all descriptions of merchandise, timber, minerals, or live

stock, at per wagon, except for native coal which is hauled free .., 2 6

NAPIER SECTION.

SHEEP, Pros, GOATS, ~ CALVES.

Where sheep, pigs, goats, and calves are carried in trucks having cue floor only,
the following reductions will be made on the classified rates, viz. :--

S. d.
:For distances of not more than 20 miles ... 2 6 per truck.
:For distances of over 20 miles and not more than

50 milee 3 0
For distances of over 50 mil’es and not’more than "

100 miles ... 3 6..... j~
:For all distances o~er I00 miles ...... 4 o ,,

SHIPS’ GOODS.

Ships’ goods of Classes A, B, C, D, from Spit to Napier, will be charged 2s, 6d.
per ton, weight or measurement, according to ship’s bill of lading.

C~ASS K.--TI~BEg.

Timber consigned from saw-mills to Splt to vessels for shipment will be charged
3d. per 100 superficial feet less than the classified rates ; minimum charge, 8d. per
100 superficial feet.

WELLINGTON SECTION.

~OULDERS.

Boulders for road metal, in full truck loads, from ttayward’s to Wellington, will
be charged ls. 6d. per ton.

CLASS :K.--TI~B~.
Timber consigned from saw-mi!ls to Wellington to vessels for shipment will be

charged 3d. per 100 superficial feet less than the classified rates.
~. shunting charge of 5d. per 100 feet will be made on white pine sawn timber

consigned to Booth’s s!::i:,g from Stations north hereof in lieu of the classified rate.

]_VI1LEACt E.

:For the purpose of charging for the conveyance of passengers, and all goods and
parcels, carried over the Rimutaka Incline, the mileage of such Incline will be deemed
to be 5 miles more than its actual mileage.

PORT TRAFI~IC. a. d,
~au|age, Class H double-dumped wool from shed to sMp’s side, ship to take

delivery in the trucks alongside, per double bale 0 4
Class H (except donble-dumpod wool), haulage between ship’s side and statlo~:

ships to receive from or deliver into trucks alongside, per bale ... 0 2
Ships’ goods, classes A, B, C, D, E, haulage between ship’s side and railwai

sheds, including weighing and handling in railway sheds, ships to receive
from and deliver into trucks alongside, per ton, weight or measurement ... 2 8

Ships’ goods, Classes A~ B, C, D, E, haulage between ships and station sidings,
ships to receive fl’om and deliver into trucks alongside, per ton, weight or
measurement ..................

Timber, haulage between ships and station sidings, ships to receive from and
1 0

deliver into trucks alongside, owner to load and unload, per 100 superficial
feet ........................ 0 2

:For use of er~.ne, per ton ... 0 6
Classes E, N, P, haulage between ships and s’tation sidi’ngs, owner to load

and unlead~ per ton .................. 1 0
Goods for transhipment, haulage between ships and sheds or sidings, including

handling at shed or sidings and redelivery to ships, ships to deliverinto and
receive from trucks alongside, and including seven days’ storage in railway
shed, per ton, weight or measurement ¯ 2 3

Ships’ goods storage, 2s. per week or fraction iflereof wiii bo ehai"geaon ~;1 goods
(when not otherwise provided) if not removed within two clear working days 
arrival for the first week, and ls. per ton each week after, weight or measurement
according to ship’s bill of lading.

:For goods passing directly between ships and inland stations, the usual railway
charges only will be made.

~/IILK.
~Iilk, consigned to the Dairy Company’s factory at Greytown, may be charged as

Class A.

WANGANUI SECTION.
CLASS K.--TI~BER.

Timber eonslgned from saw-mills to Wanganui and Foxton to vessels for shipment
will be charged 3d. per 100 superficial feet less than the classified rates ; minimum
charge, 8d. per 100 superficial feet. White-pine timber consigned from saw-mills to
Wanganui and Foxton to vessels for shipment direct to Australian por~s will be
charged 25 per cent. less than the preceding rate for timber for shipment ; minimum
rate, 8d. per 100 suporficial feet.
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GREY~OUTK SECTION.

PASSENGER RATES.

Stations.

From To

Greymouth ... )mote ...
,., Kaiata ,,.
... VCallsend

1st.

S. d.

,.. I O

... I O

.., 2~ o

2nd. 1st.

s.d. s.d.
o 9 I 6
o 9 * 6
I 6 3 o

,~ ...

Omoto ....

.o.

,~ °..

Kaiata ...
~ ...

W~,end

j~ ,°,

Brunner ...
~j ,,0

~ .°.

Brunner ...
(~reymouth
K, iata ...
Waltsend
Brunner ...
Greymouth
Omoto
Wallsend""
Brunner ...
Greymouth
Oracle ...
Kaiata ..,
Brunner ..°
Greymouth
Omoto ...
Kaiata
Wallsend ’"

...

,.,

..,

.o.

2 o

I 0

o 9
2 O

2 0

I 0

o 9
, 6
2 0

2 0

2 0

, 6
o 9
2 0

2 0

2 0

o 9

Sin~e. ~turn.

2nd.

s.d.
IO

IO

20

16 3° ~o
09 I6 I0

06 13 09
~6 3° 2o
*6 3° 2o
09 x6 1o
06 I3 09
1o z6 i6
*6 3° 2o
,6 30 zo
t6 30 zo
io z6 i6
06 i3 09
,6 3° zo
16 30 2o
*6 30 2o
06 *3 09

Goods of Classes A, B, C, D, E will be charged as Class A. Maximum rate, 5s.

per ton.
Timber will bo charged 9d, per 100 superficial feet.
Shunting wagons from the Greymouth Station-yard to foundry will be charged 6s.

per wagon. Minimum charge, £i.
Receiving and discharging ships’ ballast will be charged ls. per ton. Minimum

charge, £1.

.................. 1 0 per ton.For goods
Minimum, 8d.

WESTPORT SECTION.

PASSENGER RATES.

Stations.

~rom To

Westport

Sergeant’s Hill

lCairdown
~J

J~
Waimangaroa

I|

,., Sergeant’s Hill ,.,
,.. Fairdown ,,.
... Waimangaroa ...
,., Wdlington Mine ...
... Ngakawau ,,,
... Westport ...
... l~airdown ...
,.. Waimangaroa ...
... Wellington Mine ,,.
,,, Ngakawau ...
,.. Westport ..,
,.. Sergeant’s Hill ,..
... Waimangaroa ...
... Wellington Mine ...
... Ngakawau ...
... Westport ...
... Sergeant’s Hill ...
... Fairdown
.., Wellington Mine

Single.

Ist.

s., d.
2 O

2 6
3 o

o
6
6

2 0

6
4 6
2 0

6
i 6
2 0

3 6
2 6
2 0

l 6
o 6

,, ,.. Ngakawau ,.,
Wdlington Mine ,,, Westport .,,

,, ... Sergeant’s Hill ..,
, .... Fairdown ...
,, ... Waiman garoa ...
, .... / Ngakawau ,..

Ngakawau

""i Westport

..,
,, ,.. Sergeant’s Hill ...
,, ... Fairdown ...
,, .., Waimangaroa ..,
,, ,., Wellington ~¢Lino ...

26
3 o
z 6
2 O

o 6
3 o
5 o

6
~ 6

6
30

2nd.

s. d.
I 0

I 6
0

2 6
3 6
I 0

! 0
6

I 10

3 o
i 6
! 0

I 0

4
6

2 0
6

! 0

o 4

z 6
I IO
* 4
o 4
2 4
3 6

0

2 O

z 4

1st.

s. d,
2 O

3 o
36
4 o
76

O

*- O

3 o
39
66
3 o
2 O

2 O

2 9
o

36
3 o

O

o 9
36
4 o
39
2 9
o 9
43
76
66
S o
36
43

2nd.

S. d.

6
2 O

2 6
3 o

o
x 6
I 6
2 0

z 6
46
2 0

t 6
I 6
2 0

3 6
z 6
2 0

* 6
o 6

6
3 o
2 6

o
o 6
3 o

o
46
36
z 6
3 o

The charge for receiving and discharging ships’ ballast will be Is. per ton, ~ini-
mum Charge, £1.

One penny per ton will be charged for use of gravel shoo~,
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Goods of Classes A, B, C, D, E will be charged as Class A.
Timber, minimum charge, 10d. per 100 superficial feet.
l~ative coals consigued from Waimangaroa Branch line to Port for shipment will be

charged 2s. 6d. per ton, including weighing aud discharging from the coal staiths.
Coke couveyed from Waimangaroa Branch line to port for shipment will be

charged 16s. 8d. per truck, including weighing aud discharging from the coal staiths.
Small lots will b0 charged as class D.

1689

NELSON SECTION.

NELSOI7 STXTION AND PORT.

Goods passing over the R,~ilway Wharf, and paying wharfage, which are conveyed
between Nelson Station and Port, will be charged at the rates for Port traffic,
Part IIL, weight or measurement, according to bill of lading; other goods by
weight or measurement, as the Department directs.

CLASS K.--TI~B~R.

Timber consigned from Wakefield, Wai-iti, Foxhill, and Belgrove to Nelson or the
Port will be charged 3d. per 100 superficial feet less than the classified rates.

PICTON SECTION.

PASSENGER RATES.

Pieton ...
Elevation
Mount Pleasant
Koromiko ,..

:Elevation.

Single--i Return--

:...; °...~ii...; ;’...~

Single. I Return. Single. !Return. Single.

--~-~----~-- ~ -- --

d.s.d.s.d.s d.s d. d.s d.s.d.s.d.s.
o:o oJ~ ~ o~ ~ o~ ~/~ ~ o~
60 40 90 61 C) 91 6[ 01 61

¯ ’ I . 0 e) ¢0 90 6!~ oo............ : ...... o0/o

]~Iount Pleasant. Koromiko. Pars.

Return_____~.

t
6/~ o
9{0 6

Tun ~¢Iarina. Spring Creek. Grove Town. Blenheim.

Single. Return. Single. Return. Single. Return. Single. Return.

- i

Mount Pleasant 2 6 , 3 912 63 0’2 314~63 03 62 915 313 64 03 36 04 0
:Koromiko ... ’2 0~ :3 02 012 62 0fl 92 6]3 02 6i~ 613 0~3 63 05 33 6
Pars .,, 1 6 ~ Z 31 62 0’1 6,3 02 0~, 6:~ 0’3 92 6!3 026463 0
Tual~arina ...! ... 0 90 61 30 91 0110911 6!1 01l 61 02 31 6
Spring Creek ........................... 0 610 4~0 910 60 90 61 30 9
Orove Town ..................................

{ / { ! I ] I I I’, ]0 601
4/0{

90{
6

SHIPS’ GOODS.

Ships’ goods, Classes A, B, C, D, from Picton, will be charged as Class B. Maxi-
mum charge, including wharfage, loading, and unloading, 7s. 6d. per ton, weight or
measurement, according to ships’ bill of lading.

All goods, Classes A, B, C, D (except ttax and ships’ goods, Classes A, B, O, D,
from Pieton) will be charged as Class B.

Goods of Class E, consigned to Pieton for export by ship, the maximum charge
will he 6s. 6d per ton, including wharfage, loading, and unloading.

C~Ass C.--Tx~,ow.

Tallow consigned to ~icton for export by ship will be charged maximum rate~
7s. 6d. per ton, to include wharfage, loading, and unloading.

C~ss tL--Woo~.

Wool from Blenheim to Picton will be charged ls. 6d. per bale for undamped,
and 2s. 6d. per bale for double dumped, to include all charges for loading and un-
loading and wharfage.

:Flax dressed and pressed will be charged as Class D. Maximum rate, 9s. 6d. per
ton, including loading, unloading, and wharfage.

C~ss K.--TI~.

~Iinimum rates for distances not exceeding 4 miles~ 8d. per 100 superficial feet {
over 4 miles, 9d, per 100 superficial feet.

C~ASS P.
(~oods of Class P will be charged as Clase N.
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HURUNUI-BLU~F SECTION.

CLASS .A.--SULPHURIO ACID.

Sulphurlc acid packed (at owners’ risk), dangerous goods, minimum quantity
5 tons, will be charged as Class i ; any less qaantlty will be charged double rates,
Class i.

CLASS ]~--SHEEP, PIGS, GOATS, AND CKLYES.

Where sheep, pigs, goats, and calves are carried on the imberley-Bluir Section in
trucks having one floor only, the following reductions will be made on the classified
rates, viz. :--

S. do

~or distances of not more than 20 miles ......... 2 6 per~truck.
For distances of over 20 miles and not more than 50 miles .,. 3 0 ,,
For distances of over 50 miles and not more than 100 miles ... 3 6 ,,
l%r all distances over 10~) miles ............ 4 0 ,,

RANGIORA AND KAIAPOI TO CI~RISTCHURCH.

For the purpose of charging for the conveyance of goods of Classes A, B, C, D,
consigned between Rangiora and Christchurch and Kaiapoi and Christchurch, the
distance will be deemed to bo 16 miles and 9 miles respectively.

CHRISTCHURCH AND LYTTELTON. s.d.

Goods of Classes A, B, C, and D, from Christchurch to Lytteltou ... 5 6 per ton.
Goods of Classes A, B, C, and D, from Lyttelton to Christchurch,

not to private sidings ...... ,,
Goods Of Classes A, B, C, an’d D, from Lyttefton to Ctlristehurch, 6 lI

to private sidings .................. 5 6 ,,
Goods of Classes A, B, C, and D, from Lytteiton to other stations on the Lyttelton-

Christchurch llne, or vice versa, will be charged as Class B.
Ships’ goods will be charged according to bill of lading, or by weight or measure-

ment, at option of the Department ; other goods by weight or measurement, as the
Delmrtment directs.

LYTTELTON TO STATIONS BEYOND CHRISTCHURCH.

Goods of Classes A, B, C, D, from Lyttcltcn to stations beyond Christchurch,
will be charged 2s. lld. per ton from Lyttelton to Christchurch, and at the rates
specified in Part IlL from Christchurch to destination.

From Lyttleton to Christchurch ships’ goods will be charged according to bill of
lading, or by weight or measurement, at option of the Department ; other goods by
weight or measurement as the Dep~rtment directs; and from Christchurch to
destination such ship’s or other goods will be charged by weight.

Small lots as specified in Part HI.

OXFORD, KAIAPOI, AND RANGIORA.

Timber from East and West Oxford ~o Rangiora and Kaiapoi Stations, and Inter-
mediate Stations on the Oxford and Eyreton Branch Lines, will be charged 3d. per
100 superficial fee~ less than the classified rates. ~[inimum rate per 100, 8d.

I~YTTELTOBI" STATION.

~TO~ASE RAT~S.

For all goods of Classes A, B, C, and D, not taken delivery of by con- ~ s.d.
signees within 5 working hours after arrival, the storage charges will be,
for each week or fraction of a week, at per ton ......... 0 2 0

Minimum charge .................. 0 1 0
For all gqods of Class E not taken delivery of by the consignees within

5 working hours after arrival, and kept in the railway wagons or
stored at the risk of the owner, and, at the option of the Depart-
ment, for receiving and delivering to the ship and storage thereon,
for the first week or fraction of a week, at per ton or fraction of a ton... 0 3 0

~or the second week or fraction thereof, per ton or fraction’of a ton ... 0 0 6
~or each additional week or fraction of a week, for each ton or fraction

of a ton ...............l%r an goods of Class H not taken deli~-y of b~;’eonsig~ees w~thin 0 0
5 working hours after arrival, the storage charges will be, for each
week or fraction of a week, for each bale 0 1 0W~en delivered to ship’e side an additional chard ~or haJt~e will ~;
made, at the rate of, per ton ............... 0 1 6

HAUT.AGB.

On goods consigned to the station for delivery on sho,’e aud delivered
instead to vessels, a charge for haulage will be made at the rate of, per
toll ...............

On goods consigned to private sidings but not placed il~ere, bein~’delivered 0
0 6

instead to vessels, a charge for haulage will bomade at the rateof, per ton 0 0 6

HEATHCOTE TO CHRISTCHURCH.

CLASS P.~Bmox.~.

Bricks from Heathcote to Christchurch will be charged Is. 6d. per ton. ~fiuimum
quantity, 5 tons per truck.

C*,ASS H.--Woo~,.

The maximum rate charged on wool consigned from the Albury Branch to Timaru
will ba 2s. per bale for undamped, and 3s. 6d. per bale for double dumpecl, ....
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OA~ARU AND BREAKWATER.

To or from S~atlon! To or from Har-
Yard or Goods’ bour Board

Shed.
i

Sidings.

General merchandise, per ton ...
Coal and other minerals, including loading;

unloading being done by consignees, per
ton ...

Grain, flour, and"other produce, per’ ton :::
Wool, screw-pressed, per bale ......
Timber, per 100 superficial feet, including lea d-

Ang, unloading being done by consignees ...
Rails and posts, per truck ......
Live stock, per truck .........
Returned empties, each ... ......

S. d.

0 2 0

0 1 0
0 1 6
O09

00 S½
066
050
006

~ s. d,
0 1 6

0 1 0
0 1 0
0 0 6

003½
066
050
OO6

A uniform rate of 6d. each for all passengers.

Goods to or from Government sheds will be loaded by the Department, and those to
or from Harbour Board sidings by ttarbour Board tenants. Demurrage at the rate
of 10s. per truck per day or part of a day will be charged on trucks not loaded or
unloaded within 4 working hours after arrival.

Ships’ goods will be charged according to bill of lading, or by weight or measure-
ment, at option of the Department ; other goods by weight or measurement as the
Department directs.

All through goods will be charged at ordinary rates ; one mile for the Breakwater
Branch Line will be added to the mileage to or from Oamaru.

DUNEDIN AND PORT CHALMER8.
Goods of Classes A, B, C, and D, from Port Chalmers to Dunedin, s. d.

not to private sidings ......... 5 7 per ton.
Goods of Classes A, B, C, and D, from"]?ort Cl~aimers to Dunedin,

to private sidings ............ 4 6 ,,
Goods of Classes A, B, C, and’D, from Dunedin to Port Chalmcrs... 4 6

Ships’ goods will be charged according to bill of lading, or by weight or measure-
ment, at option of the Department ; other goods by weight or measurement as the
Department directs.

~I]SEAGE.

The distance between Duncdin and the following stations for the purpose of com-
puting the charges will be deemed to be as follows :-

Miles. :Miles.
Caversham ...... 2 ] Abbotsford ...... 5
Ravensbourne ...... 2

]
Glendermid

Burnside 4 Port Chalmers Lower Station"8 ~’
And between Pelicbet B’ay and Port Chalmers Upper Station, 8 miles.

PORT Ct~ALMERS.
CT.Ass N.

Goods of Class N, from Port Chalmers Quarry to Port Chalmers Station or Wharf,
Will be charged ls. 6d. per ton. Minimum quantity, 5 tons per truck.

Goods of Class N, from Port Chalmers Quarry to Stations on the main line,
Hurunui--Bluff, will be charged 6d. per ton in addition to the classified rates.

STIRLIN(~ TO MILBURN.
CLASS N.

Coal Refuse from StArling to Mflbm’n will be charged ls. 6d. per ton less than the
classitled rates for Class N.

CLARKSVILLE AND LAWRENCE BRANCH,
CLASSES K, N, ANn P.

In addition to the rates specified in Part III., a charge of ½d. per ton per mile
will be made on all goods of Classes N and P, and of ½d. per 500 superficial feet, or
fraction thereof, per mile on all timber carried on the :Lawrence Branch, such
addition to be made only for the distance such goods are carried on the branch,

BLUFF TO INVERCARGILL.
Goods of Classes A, B, C, and D, from Bluff to Invercargill, not to s. d.

private sidings .......
Goods of Classes A:" B, C, "and D, from Blu~:’to Invercargill, £o

710 per tOil,

private sidings .......... 6 6 ,,
~obds of ClasSes A, B, C, and’D’ from Invercargill to Biuff 6 6

Ships’ goods will be charged according to bill of lading, or by weight or measUre-
ment, at option of Department. Other goods by weight or measurement, as the
Department directs.

BUXTON’S TO INVERCARGILL.
C~ASS P.--BRIcxs.

Bricks of native produce, from Buxton’e to Invercargill, will be eha~’ge~l :LIP, 6tl.
l~er ton. Minimum quantity, 5 tons per truck.
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II~ERCARGILL JETTY AND RAILWAY STATION.

To or from Station
/ Yard or Goods

Shed.

£s.d,
0 2 6Generalmerchandise, per ton .......

Coal and other minerals, loading and discharging being done
by consignees, per ton ...............

Grain, fiour, and other produce, per ton .........
Wool, screw-pressed, per bale ...
Thnber, per 100 superficial feet, loading anci disoha’iging being

done by consignees ...............
Rails and posts, per trnek .............
Live stock, per truck ...............
Returned empties, each ...............

0 1 0
0 1 6
0 0 9

0 0 3~
066
0 5 0
OO6

Demurrage at the rate of 10s.per truck per day or part of a day will be charged
on trucks not loaded or unloadedwithin 4 working hours after arrival. "

All through goods will be booked at ordinary rates ; one mile for the Branoh Line
between Invercargill Station and Jetty will be added to the mileage to or from
Invercargill.

PASSEN6~RS.
Ordinary Single Tickets from Lyttelton and Christchurch to Dunedin, and vice

vet#a, will be charged 44s. 6d. for first class and 30s. for second class.

WAIMEA PLAINS, DUNTROON AND HAKATERAMEA, AND WAI~IATE
RAILWAY COMPANIES’ LINES.

The ~ollowing rates will be charged per mile upon the Waimea Plains Company’s
line, and upon the Duntreon and Hakateramea Company’s line, and upon the Wai,
mate Railway Company’s line :--

Classes A, B, C, D, per ton
Class E, per ton
Classes N, P, per ton
Wool (undumped), per bale
Timber, per 100 superficial feet
Classes 17, M, per truck
Double-fADer trucks, rate and a half

S. d.

...... 0 9

...... 0 4
...... 0 3
...... Ol~
.... . 0 1
...... 0 9

Class L, per truck ...... 1 0
For local traiBc on the Companies’ lines, and between the terminal Government

station and the Companies’ stations, the minimum charges will be not less than the
classified rates.

CLASS P.

NATIVE COAL, COAL DROSS, AND I?IRECLAY.
S, d°

Springfield to Christchurch ............... 6 0 per ton,
Glentunnel or Shet~eld to Christchurch ... 5 2 ,,
South Malvern or White Cliffs to Christchurch ~i: :i’. ... 5 6 ,,
Shag Point to Duuedin ............... 6 6 ,,

Stirlin~ to Dunedin ............... 6 8 ,,
Nelson s to Dunedin 6 6
~igh~apsto Invere~g~l ::: ......... ):: 6 0 ,,

’Minimum quantity, 4 tons.

SHIPS’ GOODS.

~he following ships’ goods will be carried by measurement at half rates on the
lines stated below, viz. :--Combines, Omnibuses, Tramears, Tanks, iron (empty),
Wire Netting.
Ln~s :-- } Lyttelton-Chris~ehureh.

Onehunga-Auekland.
1

Port Chalmers-Dunedin.
Picton-Blenheim. BlutY-Invercargill.

PART V,--CLASSIFICATION OF GOODS’

All goods carried on the railways will be charged under the class specified in this
classification.

If any goods are required to be carried which are not mentioned in this classifica-
tion they shall be carried as Class i until the Depar~menL shall determine in what
class they shall be charged.

If any package contains any of the goods specified in this list as "d~pe~o~,"
the word "dangerous" must be marked on the package, and full particulars of the
contents thereof must be specified on the consignment note. The Railway Depart-
ment is not bound to carry any such goods.

Where goods are described as " packed," it is intended that .they will only be
carried if properly packed in cases, casks, bags, crates, or o~herwlse, in the manner
in which such goods are usually packed in the trade, and ~hat they will not be

¯ Olin’led. looBe or in bulk,
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CI~ss.
Acids, packed. Double rate, Owners’ risk, .D~n#erou3 ...... A
Acid, tartaric, packed ...... A
Ale ...... As beer
A.Imonds, packed ...... A
Alum, packed ...... C
American Woodenware, buckets, tubs, &e ....... _4.
Ammunition. Double rate. Owners’ risk. Daa#erou, ...... A
Anchors and Chain Cables D
Animals, living, not otherwise specified. In orates or cases. Owners’ risk’" A
Antimony, smelted ...... C
Antimony ore. Owners’ risk ...... N
Anvils ...... D
Apparatus, distillery. Double rate. Owners’ risk ...... A
Arrowroot, packed ...... A
Arsenic, packed ...... A
Asphalt ...... D
Axles ...... O

Bacon, loose ...... A
Bacon, packed ...... C
Ballast, ships’. Owners’ risk ...... O
Bags, paper ... A
Bank Notes. ~pecia~ goods ,A.’e parcels, *ee Part II.
Banners, packed. If loose, owners’ risk ...... A
Bark, native, packed in bags or bundles ...... E
Bark, native, loose. ]Kinimum quantity, 2 tons ...... D
Barley, grain, in bags ...... E
Barley, pearl, packed ...... C
Basils, in bales ...... B
Baskets and Basketware ...... A
Baths, plunge or shower. If loose, owners’ risk ...... A
Baths, wood, lined with zinc or tin A,./ ,.°
Beans, imported, packed ...... B
Beans, colonial produce, whole or crushed
Beds and Bedding, packed. If loose, rate and a half, "owners’ riski’

8pecltd #ood~ ...... A
Bedsteads, packed ...... B
Beef, salt, packed ...... C
Beehives. Owners’ risk ...... A
Beer, bottled, packed. Owners’ risk ...... B
Beer, in bulk ...... C
Beeswax ...... A
Bellows. Owners’ risk ...... B
Bells et all kinds. Owners’ risk ...... A
Belting, leather or rubber. 0 ~ners’ risk ...... B
Benzols, packed. Double rate. Owners’risk. ~D~gero~ ...... A
Berries, Juniper, packed ...... A
Bicycles, packed. Owners’ risk ABicycles, loose. Ownor¢ risk L pareels~ ~ Part n.
Bills of Exchange and other Securities. 8~eefa[ go.odz As parcels, see Part IL
Birds in c~tges. Parcels. Owners’ risk
Biscuits, in tins and cases. Owners’ risk ...... A
Biscuits, in bags and casks ...... C
Bitters, packed. Owners’ risk ...... A
Blacking, packed ...... B
Blacklead, packed ...... B
Blades, scythe, in bundles ...... A
Blinds, Yenetian, packed. If in bundles, owners’ risk ...... 4
Blocks, concrete. Owners’ risk ...... p
Bluestoue, packed ...... B
Blue, washing, packed ...... A
Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton, Owners’ risk BBoilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, or’other openl

Owners’ risk ABodies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 ’ton each con"
signment ...... C

Bolts and Nuts, packed ...... C
Bone-dust, packed ....... E

,, in small lots .... ... D
Bones. Owners’ risk ...... N
Books, packed. Owners’ risk ...... A
Boots, packed ...... B
Bottles, druggists’, packed. Owners’ risk ....... A
Bottles, empty, "returned empties" ... ~ee Part IIL
Bottles, empty, packed. Owners’ risk ...... C
Boulders. Owners’ risk ...... O
Boxes, empty, not "returned empties." Rate and a half ...... A
Brads, packed ...... B
Bran, packed ...... E
Brass, rod, sheet, wire, nails ...... B
Bread, packed. Owners’ risk C
Bread, unpacked As parcels, ~e’e Part II.
Bricks, Bath ...... C
Bricks, imported. Owners’ risk ......
Bricks, native produce. Owners’ risk ...... p
Britannia Metal Goods, packed ...... A
Brooms, packed ...... A
Brushware ...... A
Buckets, tin or other metal, n nests. Owners’ risk ...... A
Buckets, wood ...... h
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Ci,£~m
Buckets, mining, iron ...... B
Butter, packed ...... C
Butter Tins, empty. "Not returned empties," half rate ...... A

Cables, chain ......... D
Cages, bird. Double rate. Owners’ risk ...... ~k
Calves. Special goods. Owners’ risk ...... ~[
Candied Peel, packed ...... $.
Candles, packed ...... A
Canoes. Minimum as for 5 ewt. Owners’ risk ...... A.
Canvas, in bolts or bales ...... B
Carpeting, packed ......
Carpeting, unpacked. Rate and a half ...
Carriages. Special goods. Owners’ risk .. See PartAII.
Carriage and Gig Bodies. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners’ risk ... A
Carriage Shafts and Wheels. Owners’ risk ...... A
Cars. Tram ...... A
Carts .,. gee Par~ III.
Cartridges, packed. Double rate. Owners’ risk. 1)angerous ... A
Cases, empty, not "returned empties." Rate and a half ...... A
Casks, empty, not "returned empties." Rate and a half ...... A
Castings, packed. Owners’ risk. Sl)eeial good,~ ...... C
Castings, iron, turned and polished, light and fragile. Owners’ risk.

Special goods . ..... A
Castings, iron, rough. Owners’ risk. S2oeeial goods ...... D
Cement. Owners risk ...... D
Cattle. Slaeeial goods. Owners’ risk ...... ]~
Chaff. Owners’ risk ...... F
Chain (not cable) ...... C
Chalk ...... C
Chalk, native. Owners’ risk ......
Chandeliers, packed. Owners’ risk. ~loeclal goode ’ . ..... A
Charcoal ...... D
Cheese, packed ...... C
Cheese, loose. Owners’ risk ...... A
Chicory, packed ...... A
Chicory Roots ...... E
Chimney-pots. Owners’ risk ,.. B
Chimney-pieces. Owners’ risk. If marble or slate, S2ecial goods ... A
China, packed. Owners’ risk. Spe~a~ Goods " . ......
Chinese Goods, packed. Owners’ risk ...... A
Chocolate, packed ...... A
Churns. Owners’ risk ...... ~.
Chutney, packed ...... A
Cider, bottled, packed. Owners’ risk ...... B
Cider, in bulk ...... C
Cigars and cigarettes, packed. Owners’ risk ...... A
Clay, imported , I~
~lay.nati~prQduee, Owners’ risk ...... P
Clocks, packed. O~ers’Tisk.. S~vee~at goods ...... A
Closets, earth ...... A
Cloth, wire. Owners’ risk ...... A
Cocoa, packed ...... A
Coffee, ground or roasted, packed ...... A
Coffee, raw, packed ...... B
Coffins, empty. Double rate ...... A
Colours, packed. Owners’ risk . ..... A
Coal. Owners’ risk ...... N
Coal Dross. Owners’ risk ...... P
Coal, native. Owners’ risk ...... P
Combines. Owners’ risk. Special goods ...... B
Concrete Blocks. Owners’ risk ...... P
Coke. Rate and a half. Owners’ risk ...... P
Coke, in small lots ...... D
Confectionery, packed ... A
Contractors’ plant, over two tons. Owners to load and unload" ... D
Contractors’ plant, under two tons ...... B
Copper, rod, sheet, nails, wire, and rivets ...... B
Copper, ingot and bar ...... C
Copper Ore. Owners’ risk ...... N
Copper, sulphate of, packed ...... B
Copperas ...... B
Cordage " " . ..... B
Cordials, packed. Owners’ risk . ..... A
Cordials, in bulk ...... B
Corks. Rate and a half ... ... A
Corhices, in bundles, 40 cubic feet to the ton. Owners’ risk ... A
Corn-flour, packed ... A.
Corpses ... S’ee Part I1.
Cotton Gunpowder, packed. Double r~te. Owners’ risk. 2)angerous ,.. A
Cotton Waste ...... B
Counters, Shop ...... A
Covers, Horse ...... B

Crabs and crab-winches ...... C
Cream of Tartar, packed ........ A.
Crowbars ...... D
Crucibles ...... B
Currants, packed ...... A
Curry Powder, packed ...... A
Cutlery, packed ...... A
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CT,A~U.I)a~ry Produce, not otherwise specified ...... B
Dates, packed ...... A
Demijohns, glass, in wickerwork. Owners’ risk ... ... B
Demijohns, glass, without wickerwork. Rate and a half. Owners’ risk ... B
Demijohns, earthenware Owners’ risk ...... D
Dholl, packed ...... E
Disinfectants, packed B
Documents, valuable. Owners’ risk. Special goods As parcels, ~ee Part II.
Dogs. Special goods. Owners’ risk ... See Part II.
Door Fittings. Owners’ risk ...... B
Doors, wooden. Owners’ risk ...... C
Doors, glass. Owners’ risk ...... A
Drain Pipes. Owners’ risk ...... N
Drapery, packed in cases. If in bales, owners’ risk A
Drays ::: flee Part III.
bray Shafts and Wheels B"bray Bodies, Shafts and Wheels. Minimum charge as for l’ton each conL

signment ...... O
Driers, packed ...... A
Drugs, packed. Owners’ risk A
Duck, in bolts or bales ..... , B
Dyes, packed ....... A
Dyewoods, not otherwise specified ....... C
Dynamite. Double rate. Owners’ risk. Dangerous ...... A

Earth-closets ...... ~.
Earthenware, packed. Owners’ risk ...... C
Eggs, only when safely packed. Ownerss risk ... B
Empties, returned .., Sos’ Part III.
Empties, not "returned empties." Rate and a half ...... A
Encaustic Tiles CEngines, Portable and Traction. Owners’ risk. Speeialgood’s ::: A
Engravings, loose. Double rate. Owners’ risk. Speeiatgoods ... A
Engravings, in cases. Owners’ risk. Special goods ... A
]Explosive Materials, not otherwise specified. Double rate. Owners’

risk. JDaugerous ...... A

Fancy Goods, packed. Owners’ risk ...... A
Fascines. Owners’ risk F
Fat ......
Feathers, packed. Double rate. Owners’ risk ...... A
Felt ...... B
Felloes, manufactured ...... C
Felloes, unmanufactured ...... D
Fenders. Owners’ risk A
Fibre, cocoanut ::: ::: B
Figs, packed ...... ,
:Firearms, packed
Firearms, unpacked ):~ parcels, ;~’e Part IL
Fire Bars and Bearers, Dumb Plates, and Furnace Doors ...... D
Fireirons ...... A
Firewood. Owners’ risk :15
Fish, dried ...... .... ., B
Fish, in brine ...... C
Fish, in tins A
Fish, fresh. Owners’ risk 1:: .’:: D
Fireworks, packed. Double rate. Owners’ risk. Dangerous ... A
Fittings, gas, packed ...... B
Fittings, shop ...... A
Flagging. Owners’ risk ... 1~
Flags, packed. If loose, owners’ risk ,., ::: A
Flax, dressed, pressed. If unpressed, role and a half ...... D
Flax, green. Owners’ risk ...... F
Flax Matting ...... B
Floorcloth. Owners’ risk ...... B
Flour, packed ...... E
Flower-pots. Owners’ risk B
Flock, in bales ...... ...... A
Flues, shell. See Boilers.
Fluid, boiler. Owners’ risk ... B
Fog Signals. Double rate. Owners’ risk. -Dangerous "" ... A
Foot-rot Preparation, in casks ...... D
Forks, hay or other agricultural ...... A
Frames, picture. Double rate Owners’ risk ...... A
Fruit, fresh, packed. Owners’ risk C
Fruit, dried ::: ::: A
:Fungus, in bales
Furniture, in packing cases or crates. Owners’ risk. Speeialgoods .. A
Furniture, loose, in sacking, matting, straw bands, partially or wholly

exposed. Rate and a quarter. Speclalgood~ .,. A
Furniture, marble tops, Double rate. Special goods ::: ... A
Furs, packed. Double rate. Specialgoods ...... A
Fuze, packed. Owners’ risk. JDangerous ...... A

Game, dead. Owners’ risk As parcels, see Part ~L
Garden Roots ...... B
Garden Seats. Owners’ risk ...... B
Gaseliers. Owners’ risk ...... A
Gasoline and Gazogen. Double rate. Dangerous ... A



Gatu, house and garden. Owners’ risk ...
Gig Bodies. l~’inimum charge as for 1 ton Owners’ risk ...
Gig ~hat~s and Wheels. Owners’ risk ...
G~nger, paoked " ~ ....
Girders, iron ....
Glass, broken, packed ...
Glass, window, packed Owners’ risk. Special#GOdS ...
Glasses, looking, packed. Owners’ risk. Sy~evlal 9GOds ...
~lasses, looking, not packed. Double rate. 8psoisl#oods ......
Olau, plate, packed. Owners’ risk. 8peei~Zffoods ....
Glassware, packed. Owners, risk. ~eoial #GODS ...
Glucose, packed ...
Glue and Glue Pieces, packed ...
Ooat~
Gold Ooi~, Owner’s risk. ,.~eei,z~9oods . As pareelsj see
Gold, mant~aetured or unmanufactured.Owners’ risk. ~ec.~lgooda

Grain, in bags, not spatted .,.As parcels, ...
Gram, in bags ¯ . .....
Granite, dressed or peddled. Owners’ ~ ......
Grabite, rough. Owners’ risk ......
Grass, tussock. Owners’ risk ... ,.
Grates. If loose, owners’ risk. 8~ goods . .....
Gravel. Owners’ risk ......
Gravestones, finished. Owners’ risk ......
Gravestones, rough, Owners’ risk ......
Grease, lubricating ......
Griudery, not otherwi~ specified : ’ . .....
Gdndst~nse. Owners’ risk ......
Groats, packed ......
Gum, knurl .,. .,.
Gum~ shellacj packed ¯

. .....
Gunpowder. Douhlerate. ~gerou# ......
Guano, packed ...
Guttering~ zinc, tin, coFPer, braes, or irou ......

Ha~rdeshery, packed in cases. I~ in bales, owners’ risk ......
Hats, packed. Double rate ......
Hat Boxes, Double rate ......
Hair, uph01sterers j ......
Hair ~, plasterers’ ......
Hammers ...
Hams, loose. Owners’ risk ...
Hams, packed ...
Handles, wooden, packed ..,
Hand.trneks ...
Hardware, not otherwise specified. 0wnerJs risk ...
Harmoniums, packed. Owners’ risk. ~Joeei¢~ #GODS ....armoninms, uupacked. Rate and a half. ~t~ed~[ #Gods ....
Harness, packed ...
Harness, loose. Owners’ risk ...
Hay. Owners’ risk .,.
Hearthstones. Owners’ risk ...
Hessian, packed in eases. If in bales, owners’ risk ...
Hides, sen or salted. To be taken at 40 to the ton ...
Hides, ~’ed ...
Hobby Horses. Owners’ risk ...
Honey, in bottles, tins, or jars. Owners’Zrisk .,.
Honey, in kegs or casks. Owners’ risk ..,
Holioware. Owners’ risk
Hoofs and Horns ""
Hops, packed, Owners’ risk ...
Horsecovers ...
He,soloed, mixed. Pressed. I£ unpressed, double rate ...
Horsefeed, green ...
Horses. 8~ec~goods. Owners’ risI~ ...
Horseshoes .,.
Hose, indiarubber. Owners’ risk ...
Hosiery, in eases, If in bales, owners’ risk ..,
Houses, wooden, packed .,.
Hoas~blooks, split. Owners ~ risk ......
Hurdles, iron and wood ......
Husks, grain .... ...

Ice, packed. Owners’ risk ...
Implements~ agricultural, not otherwise specified. Above"2 tons in

weight, owners’ risk ... ...
~mplements, agricultural, not otherwise specified. Under 2 tons, owners’

risk ......
Indiarubber Goods or Hose. Owners’ risk ,.. .,o
Ink, printers~ . .....
Ink, writing. Owners’ risk ... ...
Instruments, musical, packed, Owners~ risk. 8pec~l #oO~ ...
Instruments, musical, unpacked. Rate and a half. ~pee~l goods ...
!~ast~ument#, scientific. Owners~ risk ., ....
iro~, corrugated, loose. Owners’ risk . .....
Iron, corrugated, packed.Owners’ risk., .....
Iron, galvanized, loose ...
Iro~ ~wi~, pack~ .........

B
A
A
A
B
D
A
4
A
A
A
B
C
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Iron, bar, rod, hoop, sheet, and plate ...... ¯ D
Iron, pig and railway ...... D
Iron, scrap ...... N

J’apanned Ware. Owners’ risk ...
Je~vellery. Double rate. 8peoial goods. As parcels ... ~e’e PartAH.
Joinery. Owners’ risk ...... A

Kaurl Gum ...... C
Kerosene. Owners’ risk ...... A

Lace, packed. Owners’ risk. ~pecla~ goods ...... A
Ladders, 16 feet long and under to be taken at 60 feet run to the ton ; over

16 feet long, at 40 feet run to the ton ...... A
Lamps, hail and street, loose. Double rate ......
Lamps and Lampware, packed. Owners’ risk ...... A
Lampblack ...... B
Lamp-posts, iron. Owners’ risk ...... B
Lard ...... C
Lasts, packed ...... B
Laths, in bundles ...... C
Lead, plg, sheet, and pipe. Owners’ risk ...... D
Lead, red, and white ...... D
Leather, bookbinders’ or fancy ...... A
Leather, in bales .... ... B
Lime. Owners’ risk ...... 1~
Limejuice, in cases. Owners’ risk ...... ~,
Limejuice, in casks ...... 0
Limestone. Owners’ risk ...... N
Linseed ...... D
Linseed Meal ...... B
Liquors, in glass, not otherwise specified. Owners’ risk ...... A
Liquors, in bulk, not otherwise specified ...... B
Liquorice ...... A
Logs, squared. Owners’ risk ... K
Looking Glasses, packed. Owners’ risk ...... A
Looking Glasses, not packed. Double rate. Owners’ risk . ..... A
Luggage ...... B
Luggage, theatrical companies, by goods trains. Half.rate ...... B

Machines.--Winnowing, leather-cutting, stripping, printing, threshing,
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, eha~-eutting, smut, weighing,
flour-dressing; engines--fire, beer, and garden; hay-rakes and eleva-
tors, horse-works ; garden and field rollers, lawn-mowers ; cheese, wool,
hay, and wine presses ; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all machines not
otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners’ risk. Special goods ... C

~Iachines. -- Any of the same, above 2 tons, Owners’ risk. Special
goods B

Machines, sewing, loose. Owners’ risk. S~cial goods. As parcels, se’s Part IL
Machines, sewing, packed. STeclal goods ...... A
Machinery, light and fragile. Owners’ risk. S~ecial goods ... A.
Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, sole-plates, and

fly-wheels. Owners’ risk. S2eeial goods ...... C
Maize ...... E
Malt ...... E
Manganese ...... D
Mangotds. Owners’ risk ...... F
Manilla Fibre ...... B
Manures, animal. Owners’ risk ...... N
Manures, artificial (guano, &e.) E
Maps, packed. Owners’ risk. S2eeial goods As parcels, see Part IL
Marble, loose and polished. Owners’ risk. S~ecial goods .... A
Marble, manufactured, packed. Owners’ risk. Speeia~goods" ... B
Marble, rough blocks. Owners’ risk ....... !~
Marble Slabs, rough. Owners’ risk. Special goods ...... B
Marble Tiles, packed. Owners’ risk. Sl~ecial goods ...... B
Marble Tops (furniture). Double rate. S~ecial goods ...... A
Matches, packed. Owners’ risk. Dangerous ...... A
Mats, coil" ...... A
Mats, woollen, packed. Owners’ risk ...... A
Matting ...... A
Mattrasses, packed ...... A
Mattrasses, unpacked. Rate and a half ...... k
Meal, oat or other, packed ...... E
Meat, preserved ...... D
Meat, fresh. Owners’ risk ...... C
Metal, road ...... O
Meters, gas or water. Owners’ risk B
Milk. Owners’ risk ::: ~e Part IL
Milk, preserved, packed ...... A
Millinery, packed. Double rate ...... A
Mills~nes. Owners’ risk ...... O
Mining--Iron Trucks and Buckets ...... B
Molasses, in casks ...... O
Monkeys, pile-driving ...... D
M®.ldlngs, in bundles. Owners’ risk ...... R:
Mouldings, in bundles, gilt and fancy ...... A
~Iustard, packed ...... A

Nails, packed ..... C
Naphth~ and Naph~tmline. Raf* and ~ l~If. D~,~er~ua ...... A



tees

l~’aves, manufactured ...
Naves, unmanufactured ...
Netting, wire ,.
Netting, rope, packed ,.,
Newspapers ...
Nuts, edible, of all kinds ...
Nuts,~ iron, packed ...

Oats ,..
Oats, crushed ,.,
Oatmeal, packed ..,
Oars .,.
Ochre ,,.
Oil, packed. Owners’ risk ,..
Oil, Chinese. Owners’ risk ,,,
Oileake ,..
Oilcloth
Oily Canvas, Paper, l~gs, or Waste. Owners’ risk. Dwa#e~o~s
Omnibuses¯ ,..
Onions, packed ...
Opium. Double rate ...
Ore, copper, iron, and other. Owners’ risk ...
Ovens, camp ~nd colonial. Owners’ risk. S~eoicZ good8 ,.,
Oysters and other Shell Fish. Owners’ risk ...

Palings ,..
Paintings, packed. Owners’ risk. EpeclaZ goods ...
Paintings, loose. Double rate. E~ec~al 9oods ...
Paints, packed. Owners’ risk ...
Paper, waste ...
Paper Bags ...
Paper Bags, colonial manufacture ...
Paper, in reams or bales ...
Paper, in reams or bales, colonial manufacture ...
Paperhangings ...
Papist Machd Goods, Owners’ risk ...
Peas, colonial produce, whole or crushed ...
Peas, imported ...
Peas, split, packed ...
Pelts, green or limed, in bags ...
Pepper,packed ...
Perambulators, packed
Perambulators, loose. Owners’ risk
Perfumery. Owners’ risk ...
Perry, in bottle. Owners’ risk ...
Perry, in bulk ...
Petroleum. Owners’risk. 2)an$erous ...
Phosphorus. Double rate. Da~t#erous ...
Pianos, packed. Owners’ risk. ~pe~l goods ...
Pianos, unpacked. 8~eoia[ 9coda. Rate and a half ...
Pieldee, packed. Owners’ risk ...
Picks ...
Pictures. ~peelcd#ooc~8. Owners’risk ...
Picture Frames. Double rate ...
Pigs. Owners’ risk. ~eci~l good8 ...
Piles or Heavy Timber. Owners’ risk ...
Piles~ stone, rough. Owners’ risk ...
Piles, iron, cast. ~ec/~ #coda ...
Piles, iron, wrought ...
Pile Shoes .,.

C~A$$..

... D

ill ,~

Bo.o

See Part II.

,., D

.,. ]~

.,,

o.° B

.., B

,,, B

,., D

o.. B

... D

,°, I~T

,.. B

.,. .~

... B

.., D

.,, D

... B

... D

,o, ~.

o°. .~

.,, B

,.. B

,°. D

, .o. ,..

AS parcels, ~ee Part II.

.., ~-

o,, .~

,., B

H. B

A

... ~T

,.. D

... D

.H D

Pipes, smoking. Owners’ risk ...... A
pipes, east-iro~, water or gas. Owners’ risk. 8peeial goods .... D
Pipes, drain. Owners’ risk ...... N
Pipes, stoneware, drain. Owners’ risk ...... N
Piping, copper, brass, and iron ...... B
Pitch ...... D
Plants, packed. Owners’ risk ....... B
Plaster of Paris, packed ...... C
Plaster of Paris Ornaments, loose. Double rate ...... A
Plaster of Paris Ornaments, packed. Owners’ risk ...
Plato~ Gold and Silver. Owners’ risk. ~pecia~ goods As parcels, 8"ee PartAIL
Plated Goods. Owners’ risk. Spee~a~ 9ood~ ...... A
~lato-glass, packed. 8~eo~l 9ood~. Owners’ risk ...... A
Ploughs ...... C
Ploughshares. Owner~’ risk. Speeial yood~ ...... C
Poles, hop ...... L
Po]h~rd, packed ...... ~E
Pork, salt, packed ...... C
Porter ...... As beer
Poets, lamp, iron, loose, Owners’ risk ...... B
Posts and Rails ......
Posts, verandah, iron, loose. Owners’ risk. ~F~c/~t goods ...... B
Potash ....... B
Pots, iron, (&e castings.) Owners’ risk. ~eoia~
Potatoes ...... E
Pottery, not otherwise specified. Owners’ risk B
Poultry, living, in orates or easel. Owners’ risk "’ ~ee Part II,
Poultry, dead. Owners’ risk ... B
Powder, baking .... A
Powder, bleaching ... B
Powder, blasting. Double r~t¢, 2)a~/erous A
Preciou! Ston~, (8so JeweIIary.) 8p~l#oo&. Owners~risk " ......



Nov. 13.] THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE. 1699

CzAss
Preserves, in bottles ...... A
Preserves, in cases, not otherwise described ...... A
Presses, copying. If loose, owners’ risk ...... A
Printing ~/iaterials and Type. Owners’ risk ...... B
Provisions, preserved ...... B
Pumice Stone ...... A
Pumps. Owners’ risk ...... B
Putty, packed ...... B
Pyrites. Owners’ risk ......

Quartz and Quartz Taillngs. Owners’ risk ...... 1~"
Quicksilver ...... A.

Rabbit-skins, in bales. Owners’ risk ..... , ~*
Rabbit-skins, in bags o1" fadges ......
Rabbits, dead. Owners’ risk ...... O
Rabbits, living, iu crates or cases. Owners’ risk ... See Part II,
Rags, in bales ...... D
Rags, in bales, not for export. Half rates ... O
Railings, iron. Owners’ risk, If cast, S~vecial ..qood~:. Owners’ risk ii~ B
Raisins, packed ...... A.
Rattans " . ..... C
Refuse from Gold-smelting ...... B
Resin ...... D
Retorts, clay. Owners’ risk ...... B
Retorts, iron. Owners’ risk ...... C
Rice ...... O
Ridging, zinc or tin. If loose, owners’ risk ...... .4.
Rims fro" wheels, manufactured ...... C
~i~ps for ~vheds, unmanufactured ...... D
Rivets, iron, packed ...... C
Road Metal. Owners’ risk ...... O
Rock Salt ...... D
Roots, turnips, mangolds ...... F
Root, chicory ...... E
Roots, garden ...... B
Roots, not otherwise specified . .....
Rope, hemp or wire ...... C
Rope, old, for making paper ...... D
Ruddle, packed ...... B
Rugs, woollen, packed. Owners’ risk ...... /~
Rye ...... E

Sacking, Cotton Waste, and other fibrous material for paper-making, con-
signed to a paper mill. Half-rate ...... C

Sacks, loose ...... A.
Sacks, in bags and bales ...... D
Saddlery, packed ...... B
Saddlery, loose. Owners’ risk ...... A~
Safes, bread, meat, and milk. Owners’ risk ...... A
Safes, iron ...... B
Sago ...... A
Salt, in bags ...... D
Salt, rock ...... D
Saltpetre, packed ...... G
Sand. Owners’ risk ...... P
Sardines, packed ...... A
Sashes, window, grazed. Owners’ ri~k. S2eclal goods ...... A
Sashweights, loose. Owners’ risk ...... A
Sashweights, packed ...... C
Sausage Skins, packed ...... A
Sawdust, in bags ... D
Saws, loose "A’s parcel~, ~ee Part II,
Saws, packed ...... A.
Scab Specific, packed ...... B
Scale and Scale-beams. Owners’ risk ...... A
Scenery, theatrical. Owners’ risk ...... A.
Scoria. Owners’ risk ...... 0
Serew~acks ...... C
Screws, packed ...... B
Scrim, packed ...... ~.
Scythes, packed ...... B
Seats, garden. Owners’ risk. If east, ~2eeial good8 ...... B
Seaweed, in bulk ......
Seeds, garden, and agricultural seeds not specified ...... R
Seeds, flax, linseed, rape, turnip, clover, and grass ...... D
Shafts and Wheels, dray ...... B
Shafts and Wheels, carriage and gig. Owners’ risk ...... A
Sharps, packed ...... E
Shavings, packed ...... C
Sheep. Special goods ......

]Y~

Sheep Dip, packed ...... B
Sheepskins, green, in bundles, not exceeding 1 ewt, If loose, or in bundles

exceeding 1 cwt., rate aud a half ...... B
Sheepskins, dried, in bales ...... H
Sheepskins, dried, iu bundles ...... B
Shellac, packed ...... B
Sherbet, in bottles. Owners’ risk ...... A
Shingle. Owners’ risk ...... O
Shingles, roofing ....... K
Shooks ...... D
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¯ Tricycles, unpacked
Trimmings, upholsterers’
Trimmings, coach
Trinkets. Owners’ risk. Special,goods
Troughlng, zinc and tin. Owners risk
Trucks, mining, iron
Trunks, empty, not "returned empties"
Tubing; copper, brasS, and iron
Tubs, tin or other metal. Owners’ risk
Tubs, wooden
Turnery, loose. Owners’ risk
Turnery, packed
Turnips. Owners’ risk
Turpentine. Owners’ risk
Turpentine, spirits of. Owners’ risk
Tussock grass. Owners’ risk
Twine
Type. Owners’ risk

Umbrellas, in cases. If in bundles, owners’ risk

Varnish. ̄  Owners’ risk
Vats. Double rate
Vegetables, not otherwise specified, packed
Velocipedes, packed. Owners’ risk.
Velocipedes, unpacked. Owners’ risk
Ventilators, all kinds
Vastas, packed. Owners’ risk. Dangerous
Vices
Vinegar, in casks
Vinegar, in cases and jars. Owners’ risk

Wagons. Special goods
Wagons, empty, Railway
Wagons, Express
Washers, iron and lead
Waste, cotton
Watches, packed. Owners’ risk. Sl~eeial goods
Waters, ~erated, of all kinds
Wheat
Wheels, iron, cast or wrought.
Wheelbarrows
Wheels and Shafts, dray
Whips
Whiting
Willows, in bundles
Winches, crab
Window Sashes, glazed. Owners’ risk.
Window Sashes, packed
Wine, in cases or jars Owners’ risk
Wine, in bulk
Wine Butts, Pipes, or Vats, empty. Double rate,
Wire, iron, fencing, in bundles
Wire, iron, barbed
Wire, iron, fencing, in bundles
Wire, iron, barbed
Wire Cloth Owners’ risk
Wire l~’etting. Owners’ risk
Wood Patterns for Castings. Owners’ risk
Woodenware, American buckets, tabs, &e.
Wool
Wool in bags or fadges
Woollen Goods, in eases. If in bales, owners’ risk
Woolpacks, in bales
Writings. Owners’ risk. Slaecial goods

Yeast, in casks. Owners’ risk

Zinc, packed
Zinc, perforated. Owners’ risk
Zinc and Tin Spouting and Ridging. Owners’ risk

If cast, owners’ risk.

Sl~eeial goods

CI~SfL
As parcels, see Pa~t II.
.̄° ... A

A
parcels, a~ Part II.

.., .., C

... .H a

... ..°

... ... S

... ... S

... ... B

.., .°, A

... ..,

¯ ,, .,. D

As parcels, see Part II.
,.. .., A

.... .° A
,,. ... B

..... . A

... See Part III.

.., See Part IIL

... See Par~ III.
¯ .° ,.. C

B..° .,.
As parcels, see Part Ii.
¯ °* °.o B

..J E
82eeial goods .,. C

..° o.. C

o., ,o° B

¯ ,. ..I A

... ..~ C

o,. .o° D
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IQI

... ... D

... ...

.... ,. D

¯ ., ..i C

Hi .°, a~

¯ ., ... a~

.., .., A

..... , A

¯ .° ,., A

D
"As parcels, s’ee Par~ II.

¯ ̄ l el¯ A

160 o0¯ B

..... . A

..... . A

PART VI.--WHARVES.!
The following rates and charges will be made at the places specified, in addition to

the other rates and charges made under the preceding parts where not otherwise
provided in Par~s III. and IV. The term " wharf" means any part of the railway
~n or adjacent to the sea or river as the case may be, or connected by a siding with
any shipping place.

WHANGAREI SECTION.
WHANGARv.I RAI]SWAY WHA:R~.

~ates. s. d.
~oods conveyed to or from the wharf by the railway ...... ~’ee.

On goods loaded from or into ships, but no~ conveyed to or from the wharf by
railway, the following rates shall be paid by the owners, masters, or agents of ships
or vessels :-
On all goods not otherwise specified, at weight or measuremenf; as the

department may direct, per ton ...... 2 6
4Jattle and horses, per head ...... 2 0
Sheep, pigs, and goats~ per head ...... 0 6
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¯ s.d,

~Wool, per bale ...... 0 3 ’
Timber, oer 100 superfloial feet ...... 0 $
Classes J~, ~T, P, per ton . ..... 0 6
, Minimum charge ...... 0 6

¯ O~arge8 for **as of ~V~f.

On every vessel lying at the wimrf, per working day or part thereof, per ton
gross register up to 150 tons ...... 0 0t

For each ton above 150 tons ...... 0 0~
Minimum charge per day ...... 1 0

AUCKLAND SECTI01~.
Hm~I~NSYIr.r.R WKAn~.

.R~es. s.d.
On all goods not otherwlse specified, per ton ...... 3 0
Cattle and hones, per head ...... 2 0
Sheep, pigs, and goats ...... 0 6
Wool, per bale . ..... 0 3
Timber per 100 superficial feet ...... 0 8
Classes L, N, P, per ton . ..... 0 6
Minimum charge ...... 0 6

The ordinary wharf rates will be charged to the owners, masters, or agents of
ships or vessels on all goods loaded or unloaded from or into boats or other craft into
or from boats or other croft lying at the wharf.

~tor~e.
On goods not taken away within twelve working hours, at per ton, per

week or fraction thereof ... 1 0
On timber not taken away within one week, at 100 superfl’cial feet, per

week or fraction thereof ...... 0 6
Working hours, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on week days.

Cran~#e.
On all timber, per 100 feet superficial ...... 0 2

RAI:SWAY W~r/LRI~, AUOK~AlCD,

Cranage (10-ton crane), at per hour ...... 100
,, ,, ,, ton ...... 2 6

Minimum charge . ..... 5 0

ONEHUNGA WHAR~F.

Rates. s. d.
Cattle and horses, per head ...... 0 6
Sheep, pigs, and goats, per head ... 0 1
Bonedust, guano, and artificial manures (imported), conveyed’by rail ... Free.
Other goods, Class E, per ton ...... 1 6
Timber, Class K, at per 100 feet superficial and equivalent ...... 0 2
Goods of Classes L, N, P, per ton ...... 0 3
Native coal ... Free.
Wool, sheepskins and rabbitekine, in bales not over 4 ewt., per’bale ... 0 6
Fh/x, in hales not over 2 ewt., per bale ...... 0 3
Four-wheel vehicles, each ...... 5 0
Two-wheel vehicles, each ... $ 6
All other goods, weight or measurement, at the option of tie wharfinger,

per ton ...... 2 0
400-gallon iron tanks, each ...... I 0
Minimum charge in all cases ...... 0 6

Goods transhipped into other craft for despatch to places outside the Manukau
Heads from ships lying alongside the wharves will be subject to fall wharfage charges.

Goods .transhipped into other craft for despatch to places within the Manukau
Heads from ships lying alongside the wharf will be subject tohalf wharf rates,

NoT~.--The wharf rate on goods, Classes A, B, C, D, and E, carried by railbetween
Auckland Station and Onehunga Wharf, is covered by the railway freight¯

C]~r~Tes for use of W~a~’. e. d.
.For vessels trading within the Manukau Heeds lying at the wharves, per

month°6~ fraction ~ereof . ..... 5 0
Each other vessel lying at the wharf, per working’day or part’thereof, per

ton gross register up to 150 tone .......... 0 0~
For each ton above 150 tons, Per working day or part thereof "’ ... 0 0~
Minimum charge per working day or part thereof ...... 2 6
~or every wagon using the wharf, £h~awn by one horse~ each time ... 1 0
For each additional horse ...... 0 6
l%r each express cart or other vehicle, drawn by one horse ...... 0 6
For erery barrow or hand-truck, each time ...... 0 2

Gratings.
iF0r use of crane on wharf, per ton ....... 0 6

Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the Railway Department) to 
charged per day, or otherwise by speoiaLar~ngement~ The charge for cranage does
not include the cost of haulage to the cranewhen the goods have been previously
deposited at a distance therefrom ....

The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on week days.

K̄es~R WHAa~.
Cattle and horses, Per head
Sheep, pigs, goats, per head:
Orai/a and flour, per ton
Timber, sawn, baulk, or round, per I00 feet supedlciaI

...... 06
...... 0 1
....... 1 0
........ 03

i
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S. d.
Posts and rails (wood), per 100 ...... 1 0
Shingles, per 1,000 ...... 0 8
P ~lings, t)~r 100 ...... 0 2
Firewood, per cord ...... 1 0
Bricks, per 100 ...... 0 3
Slates, per 100 ...... 0 6
Coal (native), per ton ...... Free.
TAme, limestone, sand, per ton ...... 0 6
Shells, undressed building stones, or shingle, per ton ...... 0 6
Drain-pipes, per ton (ship measurement) ...... 1 0
400-gallon tanks (empty), each ...... 1 0
Manure of any kind or bones, per ton ...... 1 0
Wool, per bale, not exceeding 4 cwt ....... 0 3
Flax and tow ...... Free.
Tallow, per ton ...... 1 3
Hides, each ...... 0 0~
Sheepskins and rabbitsklns, per bale not exceeding 2 cw~ ....... 0 2
For every vehicle of four wheels ...... 5 0

,, ,, two wheels ...... 2 6
Agricultural produce, not otherwise specified, per ton ...... 1 0
Fencing wire and materials, per ton ...... 0 6
Other goods not enumerated above, per ton, weight or measurement, at the

option of the Wharfinger ...... 2 0
Minimum charge in all cases ...... 0 6
Returned empties, half rates.

Labour.
Receiving and delivering, for all kinds of goods, at per ton . ..... 1 0
Packages exceeding half a ton weight, by arrangement.

Timber, for each handling by the railway, 3d. per 100 feet will be charged.
Handling not compulsory.)

WANGANUI SECTIO1V.

FOXTOlq OR ~ASTOWN WHARXL

These wharves shall be open for receipt and delivery of goods on all days (Sundays
and holidays observed at H.M. Customs excepted) from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., but on
Saturdays they may be closed at 2 pm. Vessels may load or discharge from 8 a.m.
to 4 p.m., hut on Saturdays until 1 p.m. only.

Masters of vessels discharging or loading cargo outside of regular wharf hours
shall pay 10s. per hour for vessels discharged or loaded by steam-power, and 5s. per
hour for vessels worked by hand-power ; but this shall not apply to vessels loading
or discharging ballast, coal, or timber, where wharfingers’ labour is not required.

tlates,
s. d.

Cattle and horses, per head ...... 0 6
Sheep, pigs, goats, per head ...... 0 1
Grain and flour, per ton ...... 1 6
Timber (sawn, baulk, or round), per 100 feet superficial ...... 0 2
Timber (white pine), per 100 feet superficial ...... 0 1
Posts and rails (wood), per 100 ...... 1 0
Shingles, per 1,000 ...... 0 3
Palings, per 100 ...... 0 2
~irewood, per cord ...... 1 0
Bricks, per 1~0 ...... 0 3
Slates, per 100 ...... 0 6
Coal (imported), per ton ...... 1 0
’Coal (native), per ton ...... 0 6
Lime, limestone, sand, per ton ...... 1 0
Shells, undressed building stones, and shingle, per ton ...... 0 6
:Drain-pipes per ton (ship’s measurement) ...... 1 0
400-gallon tanks (empty), each ...... l 0
Manure of any kind or bones, per ton ...... 1 0
Wool, per bale, not exceeding 4 cwt ....... 0 3
l~lax and tow, per bale ...... 0 3
Tallow, per ton ...... 1 3
Hides, each ...... 0 0½
Sheepskins and rabbitskins, per bale (not exceeding 2 cwt.) ...... 0 0
:For every vehicle, 4-wheel ...... 5 2

2-wheel ...... 2 6
Agricultural produce not otherwise speeifie~t, per ton ...... 1 6
l~eneing wire and fencing materials, per ton ...... 0 6

1Poultry of all kinds, each ....... 0
Other goods not enumerated above, per ton, weight or measurement, at

option of Wharfinger ...... 2 0
Minimum charge in all cases ...... 0 6
Returned empties, half rates.
Half wharfage rates will be :charged on all goods loaded or unloaded from or inta

lighters, into or from ships 1sing at Foxton and Eastown Wharves.

~La~our.
Receiving and delivering for all kinds of goods, at per ton ...... 1 O
Packages exceeding half a ton weight, by arrangement.

Timber, for each handling by the railway, 3d. per 100 feet will be charged.
(Handling not compulsory.)

~torage.

~torage will be charged on all import goods or merchandise not taken away
within 12 working hours at the rate of is. per ton per day or fraction

: thereof ...... 1 0



On all export goods or merchandise, if not shipped per first steamer for
which they are consigned, storage at the rate of 6d. per ton, per dayor
fraction thereof., 0 6

On wool, flax, tow, sheepskins and rabbitskins, per baler"per day or
fraction thereof ...... 0 3

On tallow, per cask, per day or fraction thereof ... 0 8
On timber remaining over sixty-four working hours, per 100 feet superflci~i~

per week ... 0 9.
The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on week days:"
The above storage charges do not include handling.

GREYMOUTH SECTION.

Ckarge~ for use of Wharf.
On all sailing vessels, foreign, intercolonial, or coastwise, from ports beyond

the limits comprised between Cape lCarcwe]l and Milford Sound, per ton
register, per trip ...... 1 0

On all sailing vessels from ports within the above limits, per ton register, per
trip ......

On all coasting steamers from ports beyond the limits comprised between
0 9

Cape Farewell and Milford Sound, per ton register, per trip ...... 0 9
On all coasting steamers trading only within the above limits, per ton register,

per trip ...... 0 6
On all intercolonial steamers when coming to the wharf, per ton register, per

trip .....
On all vessels or steamers tendering ships or steamers (not entering the river)

0 6

in the roadstead, per ton register, per trip ...... 0 1
On all vessels coming for coal (in ballast) ...... 0 1
The maximum charge on any steamer to be ~5 10s. per trip.
The minimum charge on any vessel coming for coal or timber in ballast to be

5s.
On vessels, sailing or steam, with one-fourth cargo (or less), one.fourth rates

to be charged.
If with more than one-fourth, but less than one-half cargo, half rates to be

charged.
If with more than one-half cargo, fall rates to be charged.
Tug-steamers to pay 2s. 6d. for each vessel or steamer brought into the river.
All charges are to be paid within twelve hours after arrival.

.Rates.

On all goods and luggage not otherwise specified, per ton weight or measure-
ment ...... 2 0

Minimum charge ...... 0 3
Timber, per 100 superficial feet ...... 0 2
Half dues for wharfage to be charged on all goods transhipped into lighters,

&c., from veesels lying alongside Government wharves, or at any of the
Government moorings ...... 1 0

Cattle and horses, per head ...... 2 0
Sheep, pigs, goats, &c., per head ...... 0 3
Poultry, each ...... 0 l
Vehicles, four.wheel ...... 5 0

two-wheel ...... 2 6
Parcels, each ...... 0 8

Cranage.

~or use of crane on wharf or yard, per ton (minimum charge, 15s.) ... 0 6
:Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the Railway Department) 

be charged per day, or otherwise, by special agreement.
The charge for cranage does not include the cost of haulage to the crane

when the goods have been previously deposited at a distance therefrom.
~{inimum charge for use of 12-ton steam crane ... -.. 40

Storaye.

On .goods not removed within 12 working hours, per day, per ton ... 1 0

On timber not removed within one week, per 100 feet superficial, pr ~day 0 2
~l~e working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on "week-days. No ship shall

discharge or take in cargo at other times without written notice being given by the
ship’s officer to the Wharfinger, under a penalty of £5 for each offence. The time
ellowed for receiving coals from the trucks into ships is at the rate of 30 tons per
hour. Demurrage will be charged on such truckm as are detained -beyond the time
calculated at such rate, at 5s. per truck per hour or fraction thereof.

Ships discharging or taking in cargo at other than the appointed working hours
will be charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction thereof.

The captain or agent of each vessel is to supply the Wharfinger with a correct
copy of the vessel’s manifest prior to discharging any cargo, under a penalty of £5
for each offence.

WESTPORT SECTION.
WESTPO]~T W~AR~.

~ates. ~ i. {t.

:For every vessel lying at a wharf, per day, per ton register ...... 0 0 2
... 1 0 0Minimum charge -..

For every vessel coming for coal in ballast, lying at a wharf, per day, per
ton net register " . ..... 0 0 !

On every vessel tendering veseels (not entering the river) in the roadstead,
¯ per ton net register, per tr/p ...... 0 0. 1
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On all goods and luggage, not otherwise specified, per ton (minimum
s.d.

charge, 3d.) ...... 0 2 0
Wool, per bale ...... 0 0 6
Timber, per 100 feet superficial ...... 0 0 2
Pirewood, per cord ...... 0 I 0
Cattle and horses, per head ...... 0 2 0
Sheep, pigs, goats, &e., per head ...... 0 0 3
Hides, each ...... 0 0 1
Palings, per 100 ...... 0 0 6

¯ Poultry, each ...... 0 0 1
Shingles, per 1,000 ...... 0 0 6
Minerals, per ton ...... 0 C 6
Drays, four-wheel ...... 0 5 0

,, two-wheel ...... 0 2 6

NELSON SECTION.
~/~,~so~ WH~.

l~ates, including Zahour. s. d.
Wharfage on all goods and luggage not otherwise specified, per ton weight or

measurement ...... 2 0
Hops, per bale ...... 1 3
Wool, per bale ...... 1 0
Flax and tow, per bale ...... 0 6
Sheepskins and rabbitskins per bale, not exceeding 2 cwt ....... 0 3
Sheepskins, loose, per 100 ...... 2 6
Hides, each ...... 0 1
Poultry, each ...... 0 i
Carts and carriages, each ...... 5 0
Hand-carts or trucks, each ...... 1 0
Minimum charge ...... 0 6
Grain and flour ...... 1 6

.Rates, excluding .Labour.
Posts and rails, at per 100, and firewood, at per cord ...... 0 6
Sawn timber, at per 100 feet ...... 0 1
]=rorses, bullocks, and other great cattle, each ...... 2 6
Sheep, pigs, and other small cattle, each ..... 0 3
Bricks, per 1,000 ...... 3 0
Slates, per 1,000 ...... 3 0
Shingles, per 1,000 ...... 0 6
Coals, coke, ballast, ore, limestone, sand, and manure, per ton .., 1 0

Half dues for wharfage to be charged on all goods traushippod into ligh’ters, &c.,
from vessels lying alongside the wharf.

Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or receiving cargo shall pay ½d.
per ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.

Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list of cargo to be shipped or
landed, together with the particulars of weight or measurement on which freight is
calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the measurement or weight
he found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid on the correct measurement
or weight.

Goods reshipped without being removed from the wharf, and upon which inward
wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.

Storage¯
Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform more than forty-eight

hours after landing to pay at the rate of Is. per ton for every week or part
of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and stored for vessels
which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, and goods delivered
from ship and not taken away within eight working hours, at per ton, per
week or part of a week ...... 1 6

Receiving and delivering, per ton ...... 1 0
Wool, flax, and tow at per bale, and tallow at per cask ...... 0 6
l~eceiving and delivering ...... 0 6

Cranage.
l~or use of crane on wharf, per ton ... 0 6
Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the Railway Department) 

special agreement.
The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on week-days. No ship shall dis-

charge or take in cargo at other times without written notice being given by the
ship’s officer to the Wharfinger, under a penalty (,f £5 for each offence.

Ships discharging or taking in cargo at other than the appointed working hours "
will be charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per lmur or fraction thereof.

The time allowed vessels to occuoy berths at the wharf for the purpose of dis-
charging cargo shall be (exclusive of Sundays and holidays’and the day of removal)-

For vessels under 50 tons ...... Two days.
:For vessels from 50 to 100 tons ...... Three days.
For vessels from 100 to 150 tons ...... Five days.
For vessels from 150 to 200 tons ...... Seven days.
For vessels from 200 to 250 tons ...... :Nine days.
For vessels from 250 to 300 tons ...... Ten days.

And an additional three days for every additional 100 tons register.
Vessels occupying berths at the wharf longer than the times above specified will

be charged with rent for every day or part of a day beyond the times above
specified, at the following rates, which shall be paid to the Wharfinger before the
vessel shall be removed, viz. :-- £ s. d.

For vessels under 50 tons ...... 0 10 0
For vessels from 50 to 100 tons ...... 0 15 0
For vessels from 100 to 150 tons ...... 1 0 0
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£ e. d.
For vessels from 160 to 200 tons .... :. 1 10 0
l~or vessels from 200 to 250 tons ...... 2 0 0
l~or vessels from 250 to 400 tons ...... I! 10 0
For vessels above 400 tons ...... 8 0 0

PICTON SECTION.

PIOTO~ W~ra~o
2tares. s. &

Grain or flour, per ton ...... 1 6
,, not exceeding 200lb., per bag ...... 0 8½

Posts and rails at per 100, and fl~ewood at per cord ...... 0 6
Sawn timber, at per 100 feet, from or upon New Wharf ...... 0 8

,, ,, Old Wharf ...... 0 2t
Single bag or parcel ...... 0 3
Horses or cattle, if not more than one ...... 2 6

, after the first, each ...... 1 6
Sheep or pigs, not exceeding 50, each ...... 0 2

,, all over 50, each ...... 0 1
Bricks, per 1,000 ...... 2 6
Coals, per ton ...... 1 0
Wool, per bale ...... 0 8
Flax and tow, per bale ...... 0 2
Hides, 40 to the ton ...... 2 0

...... 0 3
0 3

Sheepskins, per bale
Tallow, per cask
All other goods not enumerated, per ton, either weight or securement, ’at

the option of the Wharfinger ...... 2 0
Wagons ...... 6 0
Carts, drags, and carriages ...... 3 0
Hand-carts or trucks 0 6

~ll goods, &e., landed on the Government lands adjacent ~ the whales shall be
subject to same dues as if landed on wharf.

.Exs~n~tio~.
Such passengers’ luggage or ships’ stores as are carried in hand.
All goods, produce, or stock coming from or going to settlers residing in Queen

Charlotte Sound.
Car~s.

Twopence per 100 superficial feet will be charged for timber trucked from carts
on to the l~ailway Wharf or passed over the Wharf for shipment.

8tora#e.
Wool, flax, and tow to be charged at per bale, and tallow at per cask, in.

eluding storage, labour, and shipping ... 0 7
Wool or fla~, tow and tallow, to be removed within four weeke~ or u charge

per week will be made for every week after that time, per bale or cask ... 0 8

Labour.
On all goods, with the exception of timber and live stock, and except on

packages exceeding one-half ton weight (when the Wharfinger shall be at
liberty to make an additional charge for extra labour, if required), per ton 0

Labour loading carts, not compulsory, per ton ...... 0 6

DUNEDIN SECTION.

PORT CHAT,unS WHABP.

~ates.
A rate of one shilling (Is.) per ton will be charged to the owners, masters, 

agents of ships or vessels on all goods loaded or unloaded from or into lighters, into
or from ships lying at Port Chalmers Railway Wharf.

All goods not carried by rail, loaded on to or discharged from the railway wharves
will be charged ls. per ton.

l~inted unde~ authority of the New Zcaland Government, by Gxo~aGz DIDSBUBY, Gevernmezt l~rinter~ Wellington.


